S
N

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)
C-WING , 4™ FLOOR, DELHI SECRETARIAT,
LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI — 110002

Sub:-Audit Report on the accounts of Vivekanand College, Vivek Vihar, Dethi for the
period from2020-23.

The account of Vivekanand College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi was test audited by the Audit
Party No. Vcomprising of Ms. Jaya Tewari, [IAO/AO and Ms.LalitaTulsyani, AAO duringthe
period from 15.12.2023 to 09.01.2024(10 working days) (AO was on leave w.e.f. 18.12.2023
to0 22.12.2023 and AAO was on leave w.e.f. 19.12.2023 to 22.12.2023).

Aims & objective of the College

fa—

. To provide quality education to all the students enrolled in the school.

. To provide a just fair, congenial and healthy environment to the students for their all-
round development.

. To provide the proper infrastructure to the teachers and students for proper teaching
learning process.

. To achieve high standard of academic excellence.

To create awareness about cultural, heritage, human and moral values.

6. To inculcate a sense of responsibility towards the nation amongst the students.

N

(98

v

Details of HOD/DDO
| S.No. | Name(Mr./Mrs.) Designation From-To _
1. Dr. Hina Nandrajog Principal (Officiating) 1.12.2015 to till date

Details of Bursar:

S.No. | Name(Mr./Mrs.) Designation From-To |
L, | | '-
2. Purnima Fir Associate Professor 14.08.2020 to 31.08.2021

3. Dr. Yojna Kalia Associate Professor 1 1.09.2021 to till date

Details of Cashier:
S.No. | Name(Mr./Mrs.) Designation From-To

1 Vijay Bala, _ Asstt. Cum Cashier 16.06.2011 to till date

&




VACANCY STATEMENT (as on date )

P

&

i Group Sanctioned Filled Vacant [
: posts
A 04 01 03
B 09 03 06
' € 64 28 36
~Total 71 3 45 |
Details of Budget for the Audit Period 2020-2023
PLAN 2020-21
N i d Bal
ame of Plan Gt Recived Expenditure Returne Azrin ir:;(:
Recd. during
Op. Balance the year Intt. Earned
- I e =
GIA-XII Plan 8,353 o " 8,353
GIA UGC Carrier - - 1,59,115
Orientation Programme 1,59,115 -- --
GIA B.EL.ED -GNCT of - - 2,73,162
Delhi 2,73,162 - -

ICSSR fe - 42,154
CSSR Peace Conference 1,50,000 B 1.873 1,09,719 ,15
PLAN 2021-22

Name of Plan : Expenditure Returned Balance
Grant Re_celved TN
Recd. during
Op. Balance the year Intt. Earned
GIA UGC Carrier - - 1,59,115
Orientation Programme 1,59,115 - =
GIlA B.EL ED -GNCT of - - 2,73,162
Delhi 2,73,162 = =
ICSSR P fe - =
eace Conference 42,154 126,186 o 1,68,340
UBA Project = =
rojec i 50,000 i 50,000
PLAN 2022-23
N f Pl i
ame of Plan SR Expenditure Returned Eﬂz::lcni
Recd. during
Op. Balance the year Intt. Earned
GIA UGC Carrier - -- 1,59,115
Orientation Programme 1,59.115 -- -- =
GIA B.EL.ED -GNCT of - - 2,73,162
Delhi 2,73,162 - = s
UBA Proj
roject 50,000 3 N - - 50,000

X2




NON- PLAN 2020-21

Head of Account : Expenditure Returned Balance Amount
Grant Received
Recd. during
Op. Balance the year Intt. Earned
; = 5,09.24,256
GNCT of Delhi (4.70,52.252) 60.00,000 ] 98,72,004 ( )
University Grants 27,25,30,627 - 30,90,14,896
Commission 41,96,76,660 16,18.68,862 -~
NON-PLAN 2021-22
Head of Account - Expenditure Returned | Balance Amount
Grant Received
Recd. during
Op. Balance the year Intt. Earned
- - 1,42
GNCT of Delhi (5,09,24,256) 47,00.000 i 99,18,131 (5,61,42,387)
University Grants 30,90,14,896 25,86,99,784 - 29,78,78,111
Commission 24,75,63,000 --
NON-PLAN 2022-23
Head of A -
cad of Account e o Expenditure Returned Balance Amount
Recd. during
Op. Balance the year Intt. Earned
GNCT of Delhi —
of Delhi (5,61,42,387) 44,00,000 i 1,27,58,865 (6,45,01,252)
University Grants 29,78,78,111 30,71,56,053 22,00,29,088 11,96,92,970
Commission 34,90,00,000 -

Statutory Audit

The Statutory Audit of Vivekanand College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi has been conducted upto
March 2023, by the Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Delhi.

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of Vivekanand College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi for the period 2020-
23 was found satisfactory subject to observations made in the Current Audit Report and in Test

X

Audit Notes.




PART-1
Old Internal Audit Report

There were 25 audit paras with recovery of Rs. 17,69,170/- outstanding in r/o
Office of Vivekanand College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi. On the basis of replies furnished,03 paras
fully and 02 para partially have been settled with recovery of Rs.11,67,834/-. Remaining
outstanding 22 audit paras have been included in the current audit report as Part-1 with
recovery of Rs.6,01,336/-.

S. Year | Para Ntﬂ Para Amount Amount Amount Outstanding
No. | Settled outstanding | Settled Balance Paras
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)

1. 2007-2010 1 0 - | - - 1
2 2007-2010 2 0 e - 2
3 2007-2010 3 0 e - 3
4. 2007-2010 4 0 B - 4
5. 2007-2010 5 0 e = 5
6 2007-2010 6 0 = | - = 6
7 2007-2010 7 0 - | - -- 7
8. 2007-2010 10 10
9. 2007-2010 12 0 - | - = 12
10. 2007-2010 15 0 - | - - 15
11. 2007-2010 17 0 - | -- = 17
12. 2010-2013 2 0 — | - = 2
13. 2010-2013 4 0 - | - - 4
14. 2013-2015 3 Partially 8,71,775 4,19,441 4,52,334 | 3
15. 2013-2015 5 0 23,537 - 23,537 | 5
16. 2013-2015 6 0 -- - -6
17. 2013-2015 7 0 1,25,465 - 1,25,465 | 7
18. 2015-2017 3 0 -- -- =3
19. 2017-2020 1 Settled 45,220 45,220 -- | Settled
20. 20172020 2 Settled 51,150 51,150 -- | Settled
21. 2017-2020 3 0 -- - =i
22. 2017-2020 4 0 -- -- =
23, 2017-2020 5 0 -- - =g
24. 2017-2020 6 Settled 6,52,023 6,52,023 -- | Settled =
25. 2017-2020 7 Partially -- - =|7

Total 25 03 | 17,69,170 | 11,67,834 | 6,01,336 | 22 |

\
e i)
A0,

Audit Party No. V



Current Audit Report

PART-II

During the course of current audit, 16 audit memos were issued including05record memos,
highlighting various irregularities with a recovery ofRs.50,16,660/-.On the basis of reply submitted by
the College, one memo has been dropped. Hence, all remaining memos have been converted into

05Paras and0STANs and incorporated in the current audit report as Part-II with recovery of Rs.
50,16,660/-.The details are as under:

(Amount in Rupees)

Audit | Subject Amount Amount Balance Remarks
Memo pointed Recovered
No. out
01 to | Record Memos - e e mmts {C/p
05
06 Recovery of overpayment of Pay & 45,003/- --- 45,003/- | PARA-0O1
DA after availing CCL above 365 |
days of leave amounting to Rs. § o9
45,003/-
07 Irregularities observed in LTC claims 92,172/- - 92,172/- | PARA-02
and subsequent Leave Encashment 10 to L2
amounting Rs. 92,172/-
108 | Avoidable payment of Rs. 3,26,948/- — | PARA-03
due to non-availing of the 10% rebate ﬁ i
on the Monthly Water Bills
09 Improper maintenance of Service - --- | TAN-01
Books
10 Shortcoming in Pay Bill Registers - -—- --- | TAN-02
11 Non-Maintenance of LTC claims -- --- | TAN-03
Register
12 Discrepancies in stock registers - --- --- | TAN-04
13 Short recovery of Licence Fee | 47,13,316/- 47,13,316/- | PARA-04 6“’ £ J6ro
(College Canteen) amounting to Rs.
47,13,316/-
14 Irregular payment of extra work | Para is settled/dropped on spot on the basis of reply 1 lest _{_0 g
allowance (EWA) amounting to submitted by the HOO.
Rs. 13,53,548/-. L o
15 Irregular payment of leave encashment 1,66,169/- --- 1,69,636/- | PARA-05
to retiring employees amounting to Rs. ,q/g =1 ol4o
1,66,169/- ;
16 Irregularities in Pay fixation. -- --- --- |  TAN-05
Total 50,01,940/- —- [ 5001940~

The Audit Report has been prepared on the basis of information/records furnished

available byVivekanand College, Vivek Vihar, Delhifor the period 2020-23.The audit disclaims
responsibility for any misinformation and/or non-information on the part of Audit.

IAO/A.O.

and made
}.’
P

Audit Party No. V



8/16/23, 1:39 PM LOGIN FORM

‘Directorate of Audit
£C &ing fLevel=4iDelhi’ sachivalaya,
gnem _21hi¥¥T1 ofoo RIS

List of Para (Order by Audited Year &

iew Detailed Audit Report

| Department ‘Higher Education |
Sub depariment:Vivekananda College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi-95 (2674) |
HEHEEEE Subject |staus-| utstancing Amount (i
1 2007 2010 1 Printing of College Magazine (ISHA) o || 0
L 2 2007 2010 2 gg::)e;g:u; Loss of expenditure of Rs. 58747/- printing of college o —‘ 0
[3]2007 J[ 2010 ][ 3 Purchase of Furniture L o |l 0 |
[[4 ][ 2007 [ 2010 |[ 4 Constructin of Boundary Wall of Callege I o 0 |
[ 5 2007 |[ 2010 ][ 5 Sale of Old Newspaper (Raddi) [ o | 0
[(6 ][ 2007 [ 2010 ][ 6 Outstanding Security Deposit i o | 0
[ 7 | 2007 || 2010 |[ 7 Tender for Canteen o | G |
[ 8 2007 2010 10 [Outscurcing of Security Personnel o) 0 |
[ J[T2007 2010 J[ 12 Engagement of Consultants 0 0 ]
| 10 2007 2010 15 Non-utilization of Funds [¢) 0 |
{11 ][ 2007 ][ 2010 17 Recruitment above the Sanctioned Post 0 0 |
[127][ 2010 |[ 2013 2 || Outstanding advance of Rs, 16670/- against M/s Gupta Electricals [} 0 |
(73 ][ 2010 J[ 2013 [ 4 Purchase files o | 0 | il 0\;’31
[[14 ][ 2013 ][ 2015 3 |[irreguiarity in Medical Reimbursement o |l 8rns M egq U4l = us
15 2013 2015 || 5 { Mon impaosition of penalty on delayed payment 0O 23537
[ 16 ][ 2013 ][ 2015 ][ 6 Grant-in-Aid 0 e
17 || 2013 2015 || 7 |Irregularity in development work of sports ground in the college 0 125465 _
18 2015 2017 3 :;rslglélarobserved in purchase of 26 office tables and 03 Executive o 0 ;u/ lf Qdﬂa
1 19 |[ 2017 ][ 2020 1 ||Leave salary drawn during CCL beyond 365 days 5] 45220 L *UY
2 |l 2017 ” 2020 2—“ gz(‘iﬁvg;yw(;fnrl\on adjusted advances amounting to Rs. 51150/- given tol[ e i Cetl led
21 || 2017 || 2020 35| Non return of library books by the fac:JIty VS, 0 |
22 J 2017 2020 4 g:rr:]eze[zgge;); unspent balance of Grant-in-Aid alongwith interest l o 0 LJ
23 || 2017 |[ 2020 |[ 5 _|[Non compliance of Rule 149 GFR, 2017 | Eone e 0 | S"jﬂ
| 24 || 2017 || 2020 6 |Evasion of GST amounting to Rs. 652022.64 | o 652023 ol P 123
[257][ 2017 |[ 2020 7 || Non production of record I o | 0 ?o.?‘v\)n‘“ Qs

* NOTE: (“
'0'- Outstanding Paras.

'R’ -Reply submilted by the Department/Units.

'C'- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted.

| Back ]

164.100.190.33/auditdel/r_paralist.asp?subdept=440028 11



PART-1



[ 28]
~~
e
X3

r"\. 5 —a— e i (L

e

5
» e " ptd Auwelir
¥ s 2L Pgecas
P . of. Memo No.13 dated 03.05.1999

j s AUDIROTIUM FUND

¢ - During the Course of test check of the accounts for the years 198687 to 1997-98 in

" respect if Vivekananda College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi, it was found that the books of
auditodum fund were being maintained separately by an ofﬁi:i/:}(‘;thcr‘ than the cashier
under supervision of auditorium incharge. The accounts of 93 audotorium were audited
by M/s. B.N. Kishore & Co. from 1989-89 tc 1990-91 an M/s:. Praveen Hans & Co.
from 1991-92 to 1997-98. According to the Income & EXpenditure stztements appende=d
with the balance sheet, the financial position of the a/uduorium fund is as under :-

-

Year Income:’ Expenditufe Surplu:
1982-99 . 1,32,753.40 35.625,85 : 96.927.55
198990 - 24010450 - 31,791.08 2,08,310.42
199091~ 1,63,641.80 %3.91 1,22,157.89
199192 . 2.02797.60 .. . AEA3033 . . 12936027
1992:93  2,47,761.00 / 89,502.06 1.58,258.94
199394 2,45474.00 - /  71,323.70 1.74.150.30
199495 2,09.232.00 98,353.27 - 1,10,878.73
1995.96  © 3,11,893.00 1,29,750.00 1,82.143700
199697 - 5,25262 1,76,916.27 3,48,345.73
1997-98 4,98’,?;‘.00 1,37,374.80 . 3,61,587.20
Totai ; 2;.47.878.30 8,85,751.27 18.92,127.03 ;
Ont of the Aurplus smount of Rs.18.92,127.03, the College has acquired-the followin g 5’;
_._ﬁxﬁedasyé valued at Rs.1,15,886.55. ' et : 1 |
. ¥ £35 I |
( Clectrical Appliances 17,853.40 : _
. Equipments 39,661.70 ' |
Furniture” 3,545.20 ' F
Fire Equipments 29.826.25 i
Total : 1,15,886.55

S 2




-y C 3
Nq\ Current Assets of the Auditorium as on 31.03.1998 is as under :-

Current Assets 1,35,247.50 M }
FDR with Canara Bank 13,95,975.00
Cash & Bank Balances 32946798 .
as 2 5
18,60,690.48

Less : Current Liabilities . 84,450.00

Net Current Assets 17,76,240.48

e

In addition, an amount of Rs.2,40,450.00 is lying with the. mair. account of the College.

OBSERVATIONS : According to the College Governance Delhi University, Delhi, reng
realized from all sources e.g. Canteen, UPSC, etc. would be taken into account while
determining the income of the College. During the course of audil it las ‘becn observed®
that "the College has been charging auditorium fee @ Rs.100/- per students per-anmum a®
the time of admission and rent from outsiders for hiring the auditorium for holdmg
programmes but the same has nof been into the Gollcgc -Account.as .income which is
iregular. The audit point of view is that the auditorium is a part of the College Building_,
. so the entire amount of auditorium fund amounting to Rs.20,16,690.48 (Rs.17.76,240.48
+ Rs.2,40,450.00) -as on 31.03.1998 may be taken Colf—"é Accoum as income undcs

intimation to audit.

Otker observations in respect of uuditorium are as under :-

iy As per Rule 13 of the “Receipts & Payments Rules 1983"

i) All monetary transactions should be entered in the Cssh Book as soon us
they occur and attested by the HOOIDDO in token of check. This hhas non |

becn done.

i) The cash book should be closed negularly and completelv checked. Thes
HOO/MDO should verify the totaling of the Cash Book or have thiis done
by some responsible subordinate other than tiie writer of the cash bovok ancd

initial it as correct. This has neve: been doue.

ii) At the end of each month, the HOO/DDO should verify the cash halzmces ,
. in the cash chest us per the cash book and should record a signed ancl

dated certificate to that effect. This has also been dons.

O/Principal is requested to ensure that these rules are strictly followed in futore:

Mﬁefm Memo No.22 dated 06.01.2009). f M B 4 ) e
ub: jn t credited to P.F. A/c @ 8.5% without any agtbor__ilj’_ ‘f AX ~~ @
aqa‘&t’ The rate of interest approved by the G cnt of India for the financial year

2006-07 under the Qeneral Provident F £%. Scrutiny of the P.F. Ledger and
related records for the financial year 7 of the College revealad that the College

was allowed interest @ 8.5% in the P'.F. Account of its employ=es viti:out any authority.

The chroumstances qnderf\/vblcl(hi@ rate of interest was credited to P.F. Account smay be
rther, If these ar¢c permitted as per the guidelimes of
-1t candlatinae the Colleee may kindly abtain the necessary

expluined to audn. ;

- ey

!




: @\w@

Subject:- Printing of College Magarine (ISHA)

During the test check of auditable record of Vivekanand
College, for the period 2007-2010 it came to notice that in the

year 2007-08 for the purpose of Printing of College Magazine
{ISHA) three quotations were obtained.

1. M/s. Chandu Press Rs.124000/- + tax
2. M/s. Printline Rs.122850/-
3. M/s. Om Laser Printers Rs.99060/-

The Magazine Committee approved the specifications of the

magazine on 12.12.20607. Subsequently the quotations were opened -

and comparative statement was prepared. As per the conparative

statement. M/s. Om Laser Printing quoted the lowest price i.e.
Rs.99600/~ ’

Further on 16.02.2008,the Magazine Committee remarked

[4

“The Printers providing the lowest quotations would be -

considered for- the Printing of college magazine. However it is
also subject to inspection of Printer’s infrastructure.”

But instead of visiting the lowest bidder, the Magazine
Committee visited the premises of M/s Chandu Pres:s who stood
Ilnd lowest in the tender enquiry. The Committee made the visit

on 27.02.2008 at 3.00 p.m. and recommended that M/s. Chandu.

_'_Press can be given the work of bringing out the afdremgnt-ionéd
issue of the college magazine though the quotatior submitted by
M/s. Chandu Press is the IInd lowest, they would be considered
over -the lowest subject to an inspection of their premises”,
Further the records revealed that negotiations werxe made with
the IInd lowest M/S.Chandu. Press and the Committee commented on
27.03.2008 - ™As per telephonic conversation held on.- 27.3.2008
at 5.30 p.m., he agreed .to print the 1300 copies of magazine at
a total amount of Rs.100000/- + 4% VAT and order may be issued.~”
Subsequently the work was awarded o M/=. Chandu Press whereas
the rates considered were atill higher than the lowest bidder.

p 7

T oA




200800 #

Record for 'Printing of Magazine for the year 2008-09 was not
provided to the audit

2008-10

Limited tender enquiry was floated for the purpose cn 16.02.200%
but due to inadequate resporase, retendering was done and in
reésponse 04 quotations were received

l. M/s. K.R. printers Rs.108810/-
2. M/s. Chandu Press Rs.127000/-~
3. M/s. Sudha Printing - Item-wise rates.

4. M/s. Printline - : Rs.120900/-
M/s.. K. R. Printers quoted the lowest rates

Remarks of the Magazine Committee' on the comparative
Statement (reproduced)“ M/s. Chandu Press has agreed to reduce
. the . rates to Rs.1,15,000/-. M/s. Sudha Printers have also
agreed to reduce the rates to Rs.1,13,000/- but’given fact is
that M/s. Chandu Press have aiready done satisfactory work for
the previous issue, his proximity to the college and his
willingness to: work in the computer job of the ccllege, the
Committee decides to award him the contract.”

On both the occasions M/s. Chandu Press had been awarded :
the contract for printing of College Magaziae even though the 1
loyest bidders were M/s. Om Laser Printers and M/s. K.R. ‘
Printers respectively and even after the neyotlations also, the ’ ;
~ Xates approved were higher than the ‘owest bid offered. I

e s e WS S b i L b3 . A

‘As Per Central Vigilance Commission Guidelines, negotiation
Can be done only with the L-1 (lowest bidder) .

Hence it was irregular under the provisions of the
General Financial Rules, to ignore the lowest bidder without
valid reason .to be recorded ‘in writing. The same may be got

regularized by the Administrative Authorities unde:r {ntimation
to audit,

o




~,
By AU L]
& \&

Subject:- Wasteful/lLoss of expenditure of Rs.58747/- Printing of
College Prospactus

For the purpose of printing of cCollege Prospectus,
authorities, in the year 2007-08 floated the ‘Limited tender

enquiry in response to which 04 printers submitted
quotations detalls of which are as under

the coll ege

their

Traders

M/s .Manoj M/s.

Enterprises

Sapna |M/s.

Rajiv
Trading Co.

M/s. Garg Copy
House

Rs.24.58 each

Rs.13/- each

Rs .22 .35 each

Rs.23.92 each |

Rs.34424/- Rs.18928/- Rs. 31240 Rs.33428/- ‘
. P =

It was proposed- that' 1400° nos. of prospectus may be
printed. As per the comparative statement M/s . Sapna
Enterprises quoted the lowest rates i.e., Rs.18928/-. But

instead of awarding the contract to the lowest bidder, the 3job
was got executgd through M/s. sudha Enterprises, who had not
participated in . the tender enquiry and 2% a much higher rate
l.e. Rs.77676/~ resulting a loss of &s.58747/-. Bhlls. Is i
violation of the General Financial Rules. Authorities concerned
are requestede to fix the responsibility of the officlals

concerned- an® the loss of Rs.58747/- may be recovered under
intimation to ‘audit.

w WFI—’T/C@ ¢ \' =y -

: it \ S e ,
Subiject: - Purohu.‘l_o of Furniture . o o
” -
QC\S\Q‘ During the course of audit of accounts for the year 2007-

2008 to 2009-2010 in r/o Vivekananda College, it has been s !
noticed that the college authorities floated the Limited Tender
Enquiry for the purchase of furniture jitems. In resporae to
this LTE, che college received 11 quotations from different
dealers. Subse'qu'ently the comparative statement was prepared.

The details of the comparison of rates and the selected supplioer
are as unday




™
A\
Supply
order
pPlaced to

Rs.2400/~ Rs.2600/=
4/s8, Bharat ﬁ/s. s 8 .R.
Bhushan Enterprises

Rs.2875/=
M/s. BEC
Furnityure

System

Rs.30007=

M/s.- . Aman
Steel

Furniture

Table Teak
wood 2x3
ft.(no.GO}

Rs.2640/- Rs.2900/=
M/s. Bharat M/s. S.k.
Bhushan Enterprises

Rs.2950/C
M/s, BEC
Furniture

System

Chair Teax
Wood18x18x16
with arm

-
Chafr Teak Rs.1690/= Rs.lBOO/-v- . | Rs.1875/= Rs.2000/~
HOod18x18x16 |y, . Delite |M/g. Babita | M/g. BEC [ my/q. Aman
Without arm Furnityreg Enterprises Furnityrg
System Furnityre
Steel” Fillng R3.5600/- RS .$300/- Rs.6500/~ Rs.6200/2
Cabinet M/s. S.R. [u/s, Gurdeep | M/g. BEC lm/s. - Aman
Enterprisey . Furnityre Furnityre Furnityure
Horks System
Office steel Rs.5600/- Rs76200/- Rs.6400/=" 7~ ;
almirah M/s. -S;R.'ﬁ(s. BEC | M/s, Gurdeep
Platn Enterprises Furniture Furniture
A -~ | system - Works
Steel ™ — Rs. 6600/~ - Rs.7500/- 1 R3.82507-
Almirah  wipp M/s. S.R. [u/s. - Gurdeep | M/ 4 Lioyd
lockers Enterpriges Furniture Safe Corsany
Horks
Revolving R$.3400/< [ Rs.3d007— Rs . 3450/
Chair M/s, S.R, N/s. Bharat M/.sg Lloyd
¥ Ento'rpr.laee Bhushan Safe Company

€s, the offers should be

Acc:ording to’ Generai Financia} Rul :
¢ Teasonable Procedyreg

and the procurir{é authority purChaaing goods in public intergsr_




'€

shall be responsible and accountable for bringing efficiency,
economy and transparency in matters relating to public
procurement o

Recsons are not available on record as to why the purchases
were executed through M/s. Aman Enterprises and at the higher
jlable with the college

authorities. : :( -
P
/—4 -
Para-KO. Mr%/ Q:lﬂq G\L" e s Lo
.I = /.‘/,
Subject: - Construction of Boundary Wall of college __,,,----"'/

public Notice was issued by the college authorities on
12.2.2007 for the construction of poundary wall from 5 ft to 8
ft.- The job was for labour work only as the material concerned
(Bricks, Badarpur, cement, sand etc.) Wwas supposed to be
supplied by the college. The details are as underx

1. Brick Work 9975 cu ft
2. Cconcrete work 43.75 cu ft.
3 élaster work 3360 Cl(oTne |20 AaRaa

The guotations were required to be submirted to the college on
19.3.2007. ( 7 days perlod was given to prepare the quotations}.

In response 3 quotations were re~cived from the following

"contréCCOrs. s

1. M/s. Murari Lal
2. M/s. Nathu Dass

3. M/s. Ram Kishore

On the basis of compatatiire statement, the work - related to
construction of boundary wall was awarded to M/s3. Ram Kishore.

As per balance sheets the amount -opent' sn the Job was
Rs.182206/-. and R3.160647/~ 2007-08 and 2008-03 respectively.

e Although the subject r.e_l.atea to the Civii: Work, yet no
Civil Engineer was consulted for the job. Quantum of the
‘material supplied (Cement, badarpur, bricks, sand etc) to the

contractor was NOT taken into conasideration before engaging the




o~

contractor, pNo Guotati{ions were obtaineq to purchase the materig]
supplied tg the Contractor, No stock eéntry was made in the
8stock registers for the materjal burchased.

The entire expenditure incurred was Rs.342,853/— wheregs
one of the bidder (M/s. Murar: Lal) quoted In the tender enquiry,

the rates of M/s. Murari r1a) are not available in the records,
None of the authorities certjfjeqg the qualicy ang quantity of
the work eéxecuted by the contractor before making the Payments
The 'quantity of work was NOT Measured’ before making'.pa.r.t,
Payments whereas the award letter dated 23.3.2007 do not contajp

Administrative Department concerned May look into tpe

matter and direet. the instigution ' ERiow dhe  zoda)
o

formalities

ffice note of the libi-ari.an dated .:R JQ.z'Df‘F-. the

....AS per o
.college library had 60g kgs of old hewspaper and magazines for

disposal . As  per office Note dated 20.1(‘3.2009f sealed
‘Quotations were invited for disposaj of old N&wspaper, But ‘the
qilotations Were not O°Pened and it was decided in the Presence of
Principal that Newspaper wil} be disposed off in a tentralijizeq

..manner apgq should be gent to the'Principal’s bungalow for

disposa] through A.0, on that day itself. The ©ld newspaper and
Magazines were shifted to the Principal‘s bungalow. gyt no
records were made available Lo the audit regarding tpe
sala/auc‘tion of old nNewspaper . The unopened quotations are
still available in the library records. In the case of nop-
ava!.lqbility‘ of . the related ‘files, |t could’' not ascCértaineq
whether the. proper Procedure a8 " prescribed in the GFR a4
followeq tf disbose off the old newspaper .




Subdect: - Outstanding Bacurity Deposit

AS per the Balance Sheet for the last three financial Years
it has been noticed Rs.4000/- has been shown as ‘Security
Outstanding against MTNL‘ . As per Ledgers being maintained by
the Accounts Branch,’ the payment against tha functioning of this
telephone was made upto the year 1995-0¢ and at present it jg
lying disconnected. No records were made available to the audit
a5 to whether the said telephone connection has bean functioning
in the institution or is under ‘safe custody’ of the MTNL for
future requirement Oor -has been surrendered. Efforts should be
made to trace out the relevant records so that in case of

disconnection by the MTNL, the Security Money . Deposit could be
demanded. ;

O}i’_é/%

SUB: Tender for Canteon - )

. During ‘the test check of auditable record of Vivekananda College
fer the period 2007-2010, it has been noticed that for the
Period  from 01.09.2006 to 31.08.2007 the contract for ‘running.
the Canteen at College complex was awarded to Sh. Rajesh Kumar
at the following rates:

a) License fee Rs. 1500/- p.a.

b)  Repair and Maintenance Rs. 10,090/~ » 4, @

C)  Water Charges Rs. 300/- Pat, - Fh g ; o
&) Electricity Charges aa Per meter reading on commercial rate
e): Sécurity Deposit Rs.5000/- . '

On the basis of complaints, the quality of food itemg.
Supplied by the canteen was ‘lospected and found to be of
inferior quality and on 10.5.2007 the contract of Sh. Rajesh
Kuwar was terminated .but instead of forfeiting his security
deposit of Rs.5000/-, the same was released on 25.10.2007.
Reasons for not forfeiting the Security Deposit of Rs.5000/- of
the errant contractor are not available in the college records.

For the period from 12.05.2007 to 31.12.2007, the contract
Wwas awarded to.M/y. Rishan Lal on the same terms and conditiong
‘and further it was awarded to M/a. Narender Kumar Saini {or the

{




-
Lam

QM: Outsourcing o Sec:ufity Parsonnel

-

cond

#~reduced license fee of Rs.1000/-~
being run by M/s. Ajit Singh Chadha.

pruteTls— 0 e

pErde. from 01.08.08 to 31.07.2009 on the same termS —and
tions but with.enhanced Security Deposit of Rs.10,000/~ and

p.a. At present the canteen is

All the above mentioned contractors were awarded the
contract to run the Canteen on certain terms and conditions but
as per clause 6 of the terms and condition, it is mandatory on
the part of the Contractor to submit the Police Verification
Report of the workers employed by him. None of the contractors
submitted the Police Verification report and also the college
authorities did not insist upon the contractor for compliance.

According to the provisions of the GFR, while entering into
any kind of contract, an Agreement must be executed betwaeh the

contractor and the authority oa behalf of the President of.

India, but no Agreement was executed by the College Authorities
in r/o the contracts awarded to run the Canteen.

In the case of present contractor M/s. Ajit Singh
Chadha, ‘award letter/observations of the Canteen Committee’and
other records related to opening of quotations and subsequent
selection were not made available. . : .

Administrative Departmént may look into the matter and it
should be ensured that terms aad conditions of Award
Letter/Agreement are followed by/

= [0

During the test check of auditable records of Vivekananda

. College from Auditc 2007-08 to 2009-10, it came to notice that

the Institution has outsourced the Security Services to M/a.
Ultra - Securities Pvt. 'Ltd during. the year 2009-10. A
Comparative Statement dated 28.04.2009 has been found- attached
with the file, .but' other relevant documents such as NIT,
quotations received, award letter -to the selected contractor,
agreement etc. have not been made available:- to the audit.

Payment is being made to the Security Agency at regular'

intervals but attendance sheat of the security personnel are not
being obtained by the institution. So in the absence of
essential documents, * the correctness of the procedure of

selection though tender enquiry or the paym:nts are being made
cannotbhe ascertained.




SE B

GE
S Fund Cash Book
been noticed that an eéxpenditure of Rs,

1,63,246/~ was incurred of Payment towards Architectura}
Consultancy Services for Girls Hostel at Vivekananda College.
M/s ENAR Consultants has been engaged te prepare the
drchitectura) plan and financial estimates for the construction
of gqirl’g hostel as pPer the D3R Rates, For providing
Consultancy services.,' they had submitted the tjirst bill for Rs.
2,28,245/- and a PEERETOEERS. 1,77, 267~ uas released to them,

of the Consultants were not made available to the audit. 1n the
absence of relevant project report/files, audit may-not be in 3

Position to ascertain the correctness of payment made M/s. ENR
Consultants.,

PR SeZEB—T () . )l

Subject:~Budget Allotment .-

’

4 L= : =
According to General Financial Rules (RM-Not;el 2), the
Ssavings should be surrendered to Govt. i édiately they are
foreseen without waiting till the end of € Year, unless they
/:\ are required to meet excesses under me other unit or - units
\r"' / which are definitely foreseen at the fime. No savings should b
X r held in reserve for possible futu excesses.
\\\'“51 But the same guidelin were 1ot followed by th
authorities details of which are as under:-

_S_al'_nctioning authori = e " /(U\/ o

7

Ny

A\

year Gr;r:\y Total = _rﬁxfess/savings : %age
sapctioned expenditure e i
2007-08 |%720, 83,000 1,67,54,415 7 153,28,585 . 10.23%
_230_8-09' 9,96, 33,000 6,44.52,388‘/ 3,51,80,612 35.31%
CIarification for non-uti-li)a/ion or surrender of funds may be o
submitted to audit. '

Q’. I’?l ’P",{j‘“\e,
% M)f/’ fons- (> o

Buhjact:—ﬂon-umlizution of Funds

Daring the course of =crutinv of records «0f Vivekananda
College for the audit period it has been observed that a sum Gf
Rs. 10,00,000 "(Rupees Ten Lacs) has been granted towards

installatfon of computers vige cheque no.120°87 dated 31.03.08.
T"ha cums barw hhanan LLLE I B e hu Fhe ~n1Vanao A |f'hﬂrir_ies durinO the




During the QOWEaR of audine @ aeaeu
s 3008-10, |

nes for the(;;-t 2007-~08
n r/o Vivekananda College,
there are 0

it has been notic

ed that

8 sanctioneq pPosts of Office Attendants ang against

these gg POsts, 09 0ffjce Attendants have been worlcing and

drawing salary frong the College fund, Clarification 4p this
regard may be Communjcated to the audit.




s D0 /3 i o B T

Subject:- Outstanding Advante of Rs. 166707 adalnst M/S Gupta Electricals. (@/l

_ Rel. Audit Memo No. 30[)\1
>

During the 1est cheok of balance sheet for the year 2012-13 produced before th i
office of Vivekananda College, Vivek Vibar, Delhi-110095, it is observed that :- S

A. An advance of Rs. 16670/- was shown as outstanding against M/s Gupta Electricals , in the
balance sheet bf 31st March , 2013, which was given vide Voucher. No. 142 on 06-06-2008

to M/s Gupta Electricals, and the same is not adjusted till date (after completing a period of

above Syears 6 months).

As per Receipt and Payment Rule -162 (b) (i)-.No Officer disbursing these advances should be

allowed to draw a second abstract bill without producing a detailed bill to account for the amount
already disbursed from the last advance taken, any balance left being at the same time refunded. In no
case should the submission of detailed bill be delayed beyond the end of the month following that in
which the advance was drawn.

The college authority may take necessary Steps in this regards and amount of adwvance be got

settled or amount be recovered from M/S Gupta Electricals as per rules as stated above, under intimation

to audit.

Sublect:- Purchase

A2 :

Ref Audit Memo No.21 A dated 06-12-13

S \ 2
_ \CL‘U\ \ 2

-

QOTQ/ The following files produced before the audit, by the office of the Viveka‘,’NEhda College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi,

|. Purchase of Green Board. 2.Purchase of writing Board. 3.Purchase of furniture.

During the test check of above Purchase files for the audit peﬁod of Vivekananda Coilege, Vivek Vihar, Delhi-

110095, following short coming have been noticed -

been dorie.

2.Purchase of Green Board:- 59 Giroen Board of Jifferent sizes purchased vide [avoice No.

. 1. The files are not properly maintained, Correspondence & note portion of the files arc incomplete, No paging has

305 dated 31-03-10 for

Rs.3.32,517/- from M/S Edcare preaier School Aids Aram Bhag Delhi-55. Comparative statement( unsigned)
prepared as per quotation received , which reveaied that the supply order not given to L/l which was M/S Sahaj
Trading Co. & not M/S Edcare premier School Alds.(Copy of zomparative statement attached.).More over purchase
order No. VC/2010 dt. 25-03-10 given for all the 59 Bourd @ Rs. 188/~ per Sq. fect whereas rates quoted by the

supplier are different for all type of Board

Reasons as to why the purchase order was given to M/S Edcare premier School Alds at higher rates

whereas the fowest rates were available with the college suthorities.

MMM:- Purchase of 12 writing Board size IZOéx 1800 & 8 writing Board sizc 1200x2400
oxceuted vide purchase order No. VC-13-2539 dated 09-01-13 & Bill No R-13/585 dated 10-O1-13 from M/S
Visicom system Pvt. Lud, for Rs. 186930/- at DGS &D rates. No Administrative Approval &E/S sanction is

available of competent authority in the file. Reason of the laps may be explalned to audit.

rniture In 0-11:- Purchase of furniture in the year 3010-11 wes executed from M/S

4,
Kendrs Bhandar as per records available in the file.

Bill No Date Amouant.
1003012 26-03-11 1,72,984/-

1003013 26-03-11 4,99,985/-
1003014 26-03-11 6,50,716/- |
1003228 31-03-11 6 63,529/~ |

teamndloa ANV A

Ly




“APAMRANDT T o

iRef. Memo No. 06)
=%

Delhi vide Ref, No. Estab.I1(1)/2009 dated 23.06.2009.

8.No. Name & Designation Amount reimbursed Rs.) | Voucher no./daste
01 Smt. Radhika Srivastava, 200926 /[ 63972082013 ot
Associate Professor : l r'("
| 02 | Sh.Raej Pal, Safai Karamchar : 4,52,334/- _ 1165/03.12201% O[S
03 - " Smt. Nisha Amar, S.0. . 72,744/-  124124.12.201% ;Ew‘fﬁr
04 | Smt. Seema Tancje, Associate | 45,547/ 57 469/14.082014 o jhe o) |.
Aoy Professor s o = . e N
P05, Sh Ramesh Thakur, Lab, Attdt.] 30,5371\ o] 969/19.12.2014 CelH~ ‘c
06 | Sh. Ramesh Thakur, Lab, Atdt | 69,687/~ | 1308/11.03.2015 C¢ft+e =
TOTAL b 8,71,775/- | ]

College has replied that

dispensary like Central Govt. employees covered by the CGHS

medical facilities for the employees residing beyond 08 kms. Of North/South Campur. It was reiterated

that since these employees are

| S
the University employees do not eﬂny

not availing the ‘medical facility from

subscription is being recovered from them. .

" On going through the Resolution, it is obscrved that the Co
University and College employees should be extended the facilities as
Scheme. Since reimbursement under CGHS Scheme is admissible only to those employees who are

subscribing to the Scheme, reply of the College is not acceptable.

Accordingly, recovery of Rs. 8,71,775/-

Hundred Seventy Five only) on

Audit.

Similar type of cases ma
intimation to Audit.

scheme. However, the UniversiEty is

uncil have dt:cided that the
are availabie under the CGHS

(Rs. Eight Lac Seveaty One Thousand Sewen

VSRS o f
the benefit of n =k of

WUS Health Centre_ no

account of reimbursement of medical expenses without deduct ing
subscription from the employees may be made, after d=c verification

y 2lso be reviewed and recovery, if any,

L7

and under intimation to

may also be made uncder



. Revenue, Central Board of Excise & Customs vi & Circular No. 172-»7/;01‘3-\29;}1@@&19;09.2013 have -
- further clarified that the terin “duxiliary edy 'nal%rvices“ include -

. .
e e

Sub: Charging of Service tax on Security services provided to Educationg] Institution by the

services from any other persons, incIUd'?Zg:cwiccg ,relatii'ig ‘o admission to such institution, conducat o
examination, catering for the students- ny mi eIIme :
transportation of students, faculty-or staff of such institution. Ministry of Finance, Department of

Hr?us’ckeeping, Security services, Car et}-( 1 k\! Lo i~
During test check of records, it is'observed Coﬁege a}\,rtht} itics have paid Service Tax to ME/s

Ultra Securities Pvt. Ltd. For Providing Security facility in the College during 2013-14 ang 2014-15 =g

under; Y

i

Financial Year f Gross amounydi“'ihe bill [ Amount of Service Tax paid (Rs.
Rs.) :
2013-14 5,82,783/- 72,029/-

R—

2014-15 -~ 9,09,512- 1,12,417/- S

—

TOTAL 1,84,446/-

*  Amount of Rs, 1,84,446/- (Rs. One Lac Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Six
~only) paid to M/s Ultra Securities Pvt. Ltd. On acconnt of Service Tax may be recovered unde—
Infimation to Audit, =
Similar type o/f"éasm may alse be reviewed and recovery, if any, may be made under
intimation to Audig./

«

: |
_-"—‘_"‘-'——-—___ J

i



t Non impesition of penalty an delaysd paymoent

M/s Pioneer Technologies Pvt. Ltd. was awarded the work order for installing Windows 8 & MS
office 2013 Licenses for 35 nos. of Computers in the Col
10.11.2014. As per conditions, the product was to be deliv
In case of any delay,

week of delay.

During test check of records, it is observeg 1

04.12.2014 resulting in delay of 17 days, i.e. 02-weeks.

Further, on request of Computer Lab In charge and after obtaining the consent of M/s Pioneer
Technologies Pvt. Ltd. to continue the next order against earlier purchase order at the same unit price
and terms & conditions, another order vide no. VK/PUR/CL/2014/02 dated 30.12.2014 was awarded to

—the Agency for providing Windows 8 & MS office 2013 Licenses for 80 nos. of Computers in the

College. However, items were installed by the Agency on 04.02.2015 resulting in delay of 29 days, i.c.

04-weeks.

oy
o

lege vide no. VK/PUR/CL/2014/0] dated
ered within a week of placement of the order,
the liquidated. damages @ 0.5% of the order value were to be imposed for each

hat items were installed by the Agency on

Although, there was delay in supply on each occasion, College authorities did not impos¢ the
liquidated charges as stipulated in the conditions as detajled below:

[ Date of Supply | Date of installation Delay (in weeks) {Amuuﬁt of | - Liquidated da‘mages
order ' S = (Rounded off to bill {(Rs.) due @ 0.5% on
. nearest) { amount of bil] (Rs.).
10.11.2014 04.12.2014 02 | 4,22.450/- 3 4,225/-
30.12.2014 04.02.2015 04 | 9,65,600/- 19.312/-
| TOTAL 1 23537/

Accordingly, recovery amounting to Rs. 23,537/~ (Rs. TWenty Three Thousand Five
Hundred Thifty Seven only) on account of lfquida(ed damages for delaycd supply may be
recovered frm MJs Pioneer Technologies Pvt. Ltd., after due verification and under intimation to

Audit.

Similar typ® of cases may also be réviewed and recovery, If any, snay also be made under

intimation to.Au'dIt.

S

/.:

I p

;




%

SR Qf&/
e _ : / W
j&;ﬂg}u % .

" {Ref, Mémo No, 22) 1o g \&_
Bub: @rant.in-Ald /

A. Expenditure on lapsed Grant-in-aid sanctioned by GNCT of Delhi

during 2013-14. However, unutilized amount was not surrendered to Directorate of Higher Education,
The College incurred the expenditure of Rs, 2,00.000/- in the finanecial year 2014-15 without seeking
.revalidation from Directorate of Higher Education. which is irregular,

Ex-post facto approval of Directorate of Higher Education, GNCT of Delhj may be 1
obtatned to regularize the expenditure under intimation to Audit, , A =

e~




»

j\;‘/tﬁj;\ \
S \

From above, if

is noticed that while releasing fina] payment to the
Udjusted Rs. 1,25,465/-

contractor, College has not J'
paid earlieron 27.11.2013 resulting in doyble payme,

nt.

B. Further, as per Section 36 of DVAT Act, TDS o

material/consumables are to be procured by

ontractor.
During test check of records, it is ofserved QU&EM
DVAT from the contractor as detaj] elow:

. Total amount paid
2. TDS on DVAT @ 6%

Recovery o
- on account of
verification and

- 1,91,615/ (Rs. One Lac N
€rpayment and TDS op DV
under intimation to Audjt



e

£  ~PARA -1

& {1
Audit Memo. No. 06 Dated: 06.02.2018 }—
Audit Memo. No. 18

Dated: 13.02.2018

Sub: Irreqularities observed in LTC Claims- Total Recovery of Rs. 1,11,780/-

)
3
3
o
Qo
Q)
o)
<
&
>
(7]
=3
5]
2
b}
g
&
7
o
2
a

Tours and IRCTC.

¥

b ¥

The following irregularities have been observed in the fol}od)ing cases:

S TS

=

i e e T TS AT T T

)] Irreqularities observed in LTC Claims- Recovery of R§/§7.070£-
7
Name of | Destination | Bilf No. /|[LTC ir  Tickets [ Remarks
S.No | officer/offici | declared date Paid < Purchased
al & Dsq. {Rs.) from
(S/Shri/Ms.) ; .
1 Poonam New Delhi | Payment 5?9’70 l Private Agent | Since the air tickets have
| Gupta,’ to Port | Voucher No. / namely AR. | been purchased from the
Associate Blair & | 163 dated | / Tour - & | source other than
Professor Back " ‘ 29.03.2017 'ITralvels. prescribed in the Rule 1 2,
: ' Vaishalj, hence, claim is not in order
/ Gzb. and recovery may be
/ : effected for entire amount
/’ SHOfIETICE
153 Total/ "] 57070 | ] %
:f b
(i) Irreqularities observed In ET/C Claims (Rs. 37,080) & subsequent Leave Encashment
(Rs.17,630/-) ~Total Recovery of R4, 54,710/- ; '
/
S.No. [ Name of | Destination’ [ Bill No./date | LTC Leave Ai® Tickets | Remarks ik
‘| officer/official = | declared’ . paid encash- | Purchased gyl
& Dsg. . o (Rs.) ment from ' ’
. .| (S/Shrings.) paid - _
/ : (RS.) - |
[1 Ms. Nisha /D'elhi o [LTC  Voucher | 37,080 | 17.630 Private Since the air tickets |
Amar, /Kochi  and | No. 788 datec Agent have been purchased
Ofig. Section’| back - | 30.11.2015 namely from the source other |
Officer _ D.Pauls than prescribed in the f
(Admn.; - Leave ! ravel & | Rule 12, hence, claim |
Encashment Tours Ltd, |is not in order and
Voucher No.610 Malviya fecovery may be
/ dt.07.10.2015 Nagar, New | effected for entire
Delhl amount of LTC as
/ well as leave
/ || encashment.
/ Total ot i LY RS i

/
The facts and figures mentioned above may please be confirmed and the recoveries
may be effected and deposited in appropriate head of account.

The other similar cases may also be reviewed if any, and the recoveries be made

TRy



F.

v ~PARA-2

Audit Memo. No.7

-~ Dated: 06.02.2018

s

Z€

Subject: Recovery of Rs, 278/- en_account of nén — return of library books by

the Students

T

e

From the scrutiny of record, it pa’é been observed that the book of library
costing a'total of Rs. 275/- has not sc¢ far been returned by the student. The detail of
the books not returned is given as/lﬁder:

/

S.No | ACCESSION | Name of the student | Class NAME OF BOOK COST OF
No. BOOK
1 BB/2069 | Rubal Nagar History | Early social formation by 275
(2015/670) (H) Amar Farooqui
" Total 275

Either books may be got returned from thg concerned else recovery of the
cost of book(s) may be effected under intimation to the Audit. -

8y




| ¥ 3 v,
~PARA-3 QW \cﬂf‘ \(

Audit Memo. No. 9 |

%

-~ Dated: 06.02.2018

/.

Sub: Irreqularities observed in purchase of 26 Office tables and 03 Executive tables

During the test check of related to purchase of 26 Office tables and 03

Executive Tables, it was observed that the limited tenders were invited from 16
suppliers by the College comparative statement of rates was prepared and signed by
Purchase Committee on 30.01.2016. As per the comparative statement, following

tenderers stood L1, L2 & L3:

S.No. | Name of the firm Rate of Office | Rate of | Remarks
table (Rs.) Executive Table
(Rs.) _
1 M/s U-Like Furnishing 3840 4320 L-1
2 M/s Premier 5372 7872 L-2 =
Furnishing Co. :
3 Mansarovar Industrial 5800 9500 L3
Corporation :

The supply order was given to M/s U-Like Furnishing on 05.12.2016 being L1

tenderer but was.subsequent cancelled on 03.01.2017 on the ground that “sample of
the office table which was brought to the college for the second time was not found
up to the mark”. Thereafter, supply order was issued to M/s Premier Furnishing Co.
on 01.01.2017 being L2 tenderer. ' ' '

1k

In this regard, it is observed that:

As per the Central Vigilance Commission OM No. 98/ORD/1 dated

' 04.09.2003, “it should be ensured that pre-qualification, criteria perfomnance

criteria and *e_\"/aluatioh criteria arg .incorporated in the bid documents in clear
and unambiguous terms as thiese criterion very important to evaluate bids in a
transparent manner. Whenever required the departments / organisations
should follow two-bid system i.e. Technical Bid & Price Bid. The Price bid
should be opened only of those vendors who were technically qualified by the
departments / organisations”.

The college authorities adopted Single Bid System and there was no clearly
laid down pre-evaluation criteria in the bid document. In case of issue of
quality considerations, Two-Bid System should have been adopted i.e. inviting
Technical Bid & Price Bid. There are clear guidelines of Central Vigtlance
Commission endorsed vide No. 00/CRD/12 dated 3rd March 2007 that if L1
bidder backs out due to any reasbn, there should be a re-tender in fair and
transparent manner. o

The above irregularity may be got regularized from Directorate of
Higher Education under intimation to Audit

s




Audit Memo. No.17

Sub: Recovery of Rs. 512/- towards Income tax

During test check

n observed that in case of Smt. Pumima Vir, Ass

of the records related to Income tax for

Date: 13.02.2018

¥

ﬂ/w financial year 2016-17,
iate Professor a sum of Rs.

it has be
1662/- (chome from Delhi University) has not been included in the gross salary as per given
details: /:‘/
4
r Smt. Purnima Vir, Associa;'c’ Professor
(FY 2016-17) (AY 2017-18)
S.No. ‘ As per Audit Observation e \ As per College record | Difference  of
T ‘Income tax to be
VA recoverable
1 Details Rs. | Amt. (Rs.) Rs. | Amt. (Rs.) o
2 Gross Salary /22228017 2221145
3 Less: (917600 | (17600
“TA: 17600 o (e
4. Total (1-2) ! Aol 2205207 2203545 |
S, Deductions under Sec.80-C | ()1 50000 (-)150000
16 Taxable Income (4-5) 2055207 : 2053545 %
205 Tax : 441562 441065
(8 | Cess iy / 13247 13232
9 Tax including cess (7+8) 454809 454297 512

The facts and figures rhentioned above may please be confimed and the repoveries may be
made from their salary and deposited in approp! : : ‘

Other similar cases may also be reviewed if any,

accordingly under intimation to audit.

riate head of account.

and the recoveries be made

S

e

T,

e e b -




/F_""m T

-

~PARA-5 @

Audit Memo. No.10
Subject: Budget Allotment/ Surrender of savings. /‘

i

s / | 3
Sub — Rule (2) of Rule 56 of General Financia! Rules, 2})05 states as under:

/
o

(2) The savings as well as provisions that cannc}fée profitably utilized should e
foreseen without waiting till tree

surrendered to Government immediately they a
end of the year. No savings should be held in reserve for possible future excesses.

Rule 56: §urrender of savings: >

rd

During test check of record of grants, it has been observed that grants were
not surrendered at the end of the financial year as per the details given below bt
were carried forwarded to the next ﬁdancial year as Opening Balance which is

irregular: /
: ~__(Amt. in INR)
Yeai | Name Opening Receivgé Total . Expenditure | Balance/ %ag e
| of  the | Balance during’ the Saving .
Grant year; '

2015- | UGC 117403142 /282862760 .35‘0285902- -169530851 180735651 5169

16 ; s = -
076 TUGE 1 780735051}/ 127500000 | 308235051 | 135410734 | 172824677 | 56.06 |

17 i |

" The balance Isébings may timely be surrendered under intimation to Audit.

e

Dated: 07.02.2018 99 e
o

1




R

~PARA-6

Audit Memo. No.15 Dated: 13.02.2018

Sub: Huge amount of unclaimed Security Money / ?;ﬁtion Money lying in the-

account P

Y

o
d from the students is refundable

The Security money / caution money collec
within 01 year after the student completes the cgurse.

" As per the Audited Balance Sheet for the year 2015-16 (Schedule — 1) for
“Student Societies Fund Account’, a su of Rs. 6,09,834/- is lying as Unclaimed
Caution Money which was required to be retunded to the concerned students as pe=r
the aforesaic condition else the sam/e was required to oe transferred to Revenue osr

General Fund of the College.

i
The college authorities may make efforts to identify the students to whorm
money of unclaimed deposi}é relates and refund the money to the concerne d

students under intimation toAudit.




® L PAREEY

l @TQ[ L@

Audit Memo. No. 4 ' \\] i ~"Date: 05.02.2018

Sub: Non production of record

Para No. 6 of 2013-15 (Taken afresh)

2007-2010 (Taken afresh):

1. Telephone records i
2. Information relating to schemes being implemented by the college during the ;

current five year plan ' 4
@ Furniture repair / purchase worth Rs. 5,09,161/- during 2607-08 i
4. Records related to purchase & repairs of electrical items worth Rs.
10,41,768/-
5 Records related to hiring of Consultants for construction of new College
Building.

2010-2013 (Taken afresh): : i

Guidelines relating to maintenance / use of Students’ fund

Records of Canteen for the year 2006-07 A

Records & list of unserviceable store items lying in the College

Consumable Stock Register .

Dead Stock Register / unserviceable store / list of equipment items

Register of valuables, EMD/Bank Guarantee/Demand Draft etc.

Certificate of loss of college property due to fire, theft, fraud, embezzlement &

misappropriate during the audit period

8. Register of license fee & water charges / repair & maintanance of comm ercial
establishments (Shops & Canteen) R

9. Records of amount recovered on account of license fee, water charges,
maintenance charges, electriclty charges and agreement of Canteen froam the
contractor

10.Record pertaining to printing of prospectus, sports/CEA forms and total

numbers of Cash Receipt Books printed during audit seriod

SN E [ S

2013-2015 (Taken afresh):

B ST
1. All purchase files alongwith quotation files - \¢ f\\\\"‘
2—Copy-of-annuai-report,-bank reconciliation statement, bank statement 7 pass (\ |
book;-satary staterfient——
3. All Stock Registers including dead stock register and physical verification
certificate
‘4. Fixed Assets Register, Property Register, Security Money Register
& Nataile nf machinerv eauioment. apparatus, vehicles purchased duning  audit



e

payment bili etc. in rfo construction of Tiew i

7 Teénder file / agreement file /
building, installation of lift. \W\L_,

8. Purchase files of Garden equipment, furniture etc. '

9. Files of repair & maintenance, expenditure on college building, garden, play-
field etc.

10.Asset Register acquired wholly or substantially out of the grant received under
OBC reservation related infrastructure expansion as pet direction of Delhi

niversity.

11.Quotation file/Comparative statement for appointment of Consultant for C/o

new academic block.

2015-2017: - | ' i LA

Receipt & Payment account and Balance Sheet for 2016-17_5~
Dead Stock Register / Register of unserviceable items

Servince Postage stamps account

Record of repair & maintenance, experdiiure on college building, garden,
play-field-etc.

il &

(PARDEEP KUMAR)
INSPECTING AUDIT OFFICER
AUDIT PARTY NO. XXVI

e U T







Sub:

" No Lo ! Leave - | availed
; | ! beyond |
. i R ...\ S
(i) . (ii) (ux] {iv)
T AR R -l e . J

LA ; 24.07.2016 15 days

| SarojKu | to

§ e, { 07.08.2019 5

| Asst | and

. Professor | 03.02.2020. 46 days

| to -

PAR Y H
Q : ] PORT (201718 to 2019-
PARA No. 0] (Ref: Audit Memo No. 02dated13/10/2020)

Leave Salary drawn during CCL beyond 365 days- overpoyment of Rs. 45,220/

As per DoPT OM No. 11020/01/2017-Estt.{L) dated 30.08.20:9. « CL. may be granted at
100% of leave salary for the first 365 days and 0% of the leave salary for the n:xt 365 days with

effect from 14.12.2018.

During the test cnecl\ o service books, it has been observed that (li= following official have
aireacly availed 365 days Child Care Leave (CCL) for whick 100% icave saiacy is admissible and
80% leave salary for the next 365 days whereas she has beer paid 100% salaryv as her records. As

such, everpaviment bas been made as per the tollo wing details:-
| No of |
| | . Days of !
| Period of | CCL ;

Necessary recavery for overpayment of lecve salary paid to the otficials mentuoned abon e
during CCL, fo: Rs. 45,220/~ may be made from the concerned and deposited into Govt. \uounl

after clue \(n'lmlmn ot facis and figures. under inumation to Avdit.

PARA Na, 12

Sub: Recovery of Nan-adjusted advances amo

As per Rule 323(1) of GFR,2917, theoffice may sanction s
{or purchase of goods or services or aps nt% special purpos

office .

Furtiber, as per Rule 373(2) OEN<2017 the Adjustmen:
Governmeni Servant within /5 davy0f d/awl of a luafice failing whicTs
be recovered from his nexf salary

During the 3&6t cheek of records, i/has been nodiced th, *
L

mstitavion v the Jdllowing emplos ces, b

ting to Rs. 51,150 g4

AN sanse have not been adins

i Overpayment

20% (v + vi) X

M xrch
| Total
' Rs.45,220/-

'Av.‘!n
ek it

‘
i
i

VARG

! No. of leave :
| Total days of the month

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 03dated 14/10/72020)

en to Giov i, Sceevant.

vances 1o Ciovernmeenil Servants

thintted by

o hociance shal

I sven by

Rs.5035/- |
Rs.20762/ - |

lyRs 13668/

the

th



/

S. No. Name of Employee Arperft of Advance //D/ate of Advance | d

1. Dr. Meera Sood, Associate Profes:or ,/R/s. 30,000/- / 20.09.2019 i |
g Dr. Veena Jain, Associate Professo/ Rs. 2150/- / . 04.10.2018 i
| 3. |®BrijKishore, Office Attendant ~ | Rs. 5000/, 129.07.2020 =
qe Brij Kishore, Office Attendapt’ Rs. 50007 FeE 29 D7 2080 =2
[ o5 Brij Kishore, Office Attelj,o/ant Rs.,5’600/— 1.07.2020 I
[ 6 .')aé. 4000/- 25.02.2020 |

Dhanpati Devi Kashy
Asstt. Professor

/ Total

Rs. 51,150/-

|
|
1
1]
o

Necessary recoézs may be £

from the enipioyees mentioned above from their salary

of October, 2020 after due verlfcatlon of facts and figures under intimation to Audit.

%

ARA No. 03

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 06 dated 19/10/2020)

Subject : Non return of Library Boaks by the Faculty.

In response to Audit Memo No.04 dated 12.10.2020, the Vivekananda College has provided a list
of library books which were issued to the Faculty during the audit period b'lt have not been returned

till date, details of which are as under:-

S.N. | Accession | Name of Book | To whom: issued | Due date of |
{ - No. g : s 1 return
¥ 59388 Social medla_cbmmunlcatlon__ e 'Dr Arpana Beniwal 24/11/2017_
| 2 59300 Abnormal psychology o o Anita Kant 02/03/2020 |
| 3 's59468 Abnormal psycholcgy Dr. Anita Kant 02/03/2020 |
4 60099 Foundatich of abnormal behaviour Dr. Anita Kant 02/03/2020
5 41062 Hindustani Sangeet Dr. Deepa Varshney 23/08/2019 |
| 6 |47299 Advanced English Grammer i B Dr. Deepa Varshney | 24/02/2020
TR FinEly Secret: The Power | Dr.Deepa Varshney 24/02/2020 __
8 53815 Rag Parichay . | Dr.Deepavarshney | 02/09/2020
9 |55502 | Secret: The magic B Dr. Deepa Varshney | 24/02/2020 |
10 | 56605 ° Bhartiya Sangeet Ko Sansthamo aur Dr. Deepa Varshney 06/02/2020
Bt media ka yogdan e | | ;
- 11 | 51885 Antarrashtnya a Ranjniti Ms. Purnima Vir 06/12/2019 |
12 | 53202 Samkaleen antarrashtrlya sambandh .Ms. Purnima Vir 06/12/2019 ]
[ 13 58401 . | Compensation management - Dr. Ranjeeta Phukan | 03/02/2020 |
14 .1 60427 Banking and insurance | Dr.Ranjeet: Phukan | 03/02/2020 |
15 | 27916 Principles and practice of cost Ms. Radinika | 15/09/2017
accounting Srinivasan |
16 | 46375 Behaviour modification Ms. Rad:ika 25/08/2017 |
Srinivasan '
17 54783 Discovering statistics using SPSS Ms. Radkike 20'/'(_)8_/5(_)1'8
: Srinivasan |
i8 | 59661 Indian economy since indep.endence Ms. Radhika 06%82_2_619
Tk S 2017 ORI R IR (S &0
19 | 39664 Saatasman | Ms.SarojKumari | 13/01/2020 |
| 20 |4 41301 | Chhayavaad ka premdarshan 1 Ms. Saroj Kumari 26/08/2019 '
| 21 145162 , | Contemporary abstract Alge.ta | Ms. Saroj Kumar: | 19/08/2019 |
22 | 45857 Kaljai Jaishankar Prasad tatha ar.. aye | M. S'ar'i)-j—km- : —I_ﬁ/iE/—ZO]—é |
nibandh '




23 54551 - Ek Kahaanikaar ki notebook Ms. Saroj Kumari 13/01/2020

24 AR 18 Everyday English i Ms. Sophia Pde 02/03/2020
25 54492 Autobiography or the story ¢ my Ms. Sophia Pde 09/03/2020

experiments with truth

26 55744 Tristram Shandy 4 Ms. Sophia Pde 03/03/2020 |
127 | 35966 Architecture of Mughal India Dr. Sandhya Sharma | 09/12/2019
i 28 60674 Text and tradition in early Modern Dr. Sandhya Sharma | 23/12/2019 |
i North India ¢ = |
$ 29 50587 Health, family planning and nutrition in | Dr. Sukhneet Suri 26/12/2019
India e, IR
| 30 58090 Mapping social exclusion in India Mr. Sunil Kumar 25/11/2019 |

Verma

The books mentioned above may either be taken back from the Faculty along with fine, if
any, or cost of the books may be recovered under intimation to the audit.

e _
Q\oj‘s\ PARA No. 04

4

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 07 dated 21/10/2020)

Subject : 'Non refund of unspent balance of Grant-in-Aid a'ongwith interest carned thereon

During the conduct of audit, it has been observed that a huge amount of Grant-in-Aid is
lying unspent. at the end of each financial year, as per details given below:-

(figures in thousands of Rupees)

GIA recelved

Expenditure

Closing Balarze

~

Year Opening “Interest [ Total Percentage of
Balance during the earned during the Savings I
IS 1. e SRR e AT S L] 2
2016- | 202616.91 | 184263.50 | 20.91 386901.32 | 177386.15 | 209515.17 45.85%
17 £ ;
2017- | 209515.17 | 333285.00 | 18.25 | 514832.17 | 181400.99 | 363431.18 33.29%
18 : ; u
e Serenee I
2018- | 363431.18 | 263239.00 | 26.36 626920.29 222257.5&. 54:\4662.55 35.45%
b N S '

As per conditions for release ot Grant-in-Aid issued by the Directorate of Higher Education,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi, the grant should be s ent before 3!* March. If a part of Grant is left
unspent. it shall be refunded to the Govt. of NCT of Delhi im:nediately on the close of the current
firancial ycor, unless the Govt. of NCT of Delhi approves it (or carrying over to the following year.

Further, As per conditions for release of Grant-in-Aid issued by the University Grants
Commission, the grantee institution shall ensure the utilization of Grant-in-Aid for which it is being
sanctioned/paid. In case, non-utilization/ part utilization, the simple interest @ 10% annumn a-
amended from time to time on unutilized amount from the date of drawl to the date of refund as pe
provi{ions contained in GFR Rules of Govt. of India will be charged.

Further, Rule 230(8) of the GFR, 2017 tipulates that all intcicsts or other carnings against
Grants-in-Aid or advances(other than reimburse nent) relcased to any G.antec instizution should be




«

mandatorily remitted to the Consolidated Fund of India immediately afte: finalization of the
accounts. Such advances should not be allowed to be adjusted against future releases.

The Audit has therefore observed as und'er:-

I. The expenditure incurred in each year was less than the opering halanc: of Grant-in-Aid
available with the College. The college received huge amount of grant every year but
neither utilized it completely nor surrendered unspent balance, resulting in huge savings,

which is not in order.
2. The college did not remit interest earned on Grant-in-Aid to the Consolidate Fund of India

and thus violated provisions of GFR, as referred to above.

The college should thus remit the interest earned on Grant-in-Aid to the Consolidate Fund of
India immediately, under intimation to audit.

D

o
Q\%RA No. 05 (Ref: Audit Memo No. 08 dated 21/10/2020)

Sub: Non-compliance of Rule 149 of GFR, 2017.

- As per rule 149 of GFR, 2017 regarding Government e-Market place (GeM), it will be

[ 3
- mandatory for Ministries or Departments to Procure Goods and Scrvices frota GeM for those

available on it.

During the test check of stock registers/vouchers of purchas- of goods und services for the
- audit period 2017-2020, it is observed :mat the 1bove mentioned rule has not been compliéd with in

the following cases and purchases have been made from the open market without completing the
cadal formalities. The details of some of the caes are as under :-

S.No. | Name of Supplier Name ofltem—(—s) Purchased | BillNo.and Date  dotal Amount |
(open market) ' ® of the Bill(Rs.) !
1. Orrionstars I‘nnovates Handwash, Phool Stick, Harpic SALE/17- R T2_1_04—2.0b e
R etc. 18/VIV.01/17.07. k it
e o _ 2017 e o A
2. Praveen Trading '| School Duster (Wooden Black 051/23.08.2017 1'180.00 i
Company | BoardDuster) ' ' ) ' '
3. | Praveen Trading A4 Paper ~ o72ns8002007 | 1972.00
Company 3 i
q, Aggarwal Electricals 2Bundle wirc 4mm ,2 Bundle ‘_“_1_1476-5 012018  15000.00 r |
| wire, 5 pc tape etc. o ' 5 i
S. |BajajSanitaryStore  [SanitaryMems  |672,2401.2018 |[1699800 | |
6. S.M. Traders 8 meter PVC Sectngn_ﬁet_c‘ 14°4/,2.03 2718 | 3984.00 i h
| 7. | Admiria Technologies | HP Toner Cartridge 12A | 123/07.09.2018 | 42 48.00
8 Universal Printers & Trophy (Mementos) for Add on 138/04.03.2019 ; 79 65.00
Graphics { Course '
9. A E Printers : Gum Sheets | 220/09.03.2019 | 85000
| 10. | Now Empire Watch Co. | Titan, Timex, Fastrack etc _ % "d, a E'EE/_{_}'A' 04.2019 ‘ 36 O_O_’:)?Jm
[ 11. | Meenu Printers Conference Paa | 096/17.012020 | 21 240.00 i

et T L S



151/23.01.2020
150/23.01.2020

The above mentioned cases of purchase may be got recuiarized from the competent authority under

intimation to the Audit.

PARA No. 06 (Ref: Audit Memo No. 11 dated 22/10/2020)

Subject : Evasion of GST amounting to Rs. 6,52,022.64/-

As per Govt. of India instructions regarding GST on Educational Services, the rates of GST
(as per Notification No.l 1/2017-Central Tax Rate, Notification No. | ~017-Central Tax Rate and
Notification No.12/2017-Central Tax Rate all -ated 28.06.2017 as 4mended) are as follows:-

o el PR e som e e e S s
Chapter/ Description of Service Rate/Nutification ]
Section/ i
Heading
999 ] services provided:-
' (a) By an educational inst

-

1 itution to its students, ]
, faculty and staff; ~ontral Tax(Rate) dated
(b) To an educational i titution, by way of, 28" June,2017
(i) - Transportation f studen : ;

l

staff, ' : e
(i)  Catering, i ¢luding agy fd-day 1 . ' I
scheme A4ponsore ) the C ntr@ﬁl))/’ : S '.
_ e R

~
-

-

or hougekeepi 1

\\'.
(iii)y  Securfty or ©
! Aa

ducatiw?(l/j/
institution; . '2(}

| ;
'1| (iv) ~ Sgrvices related to admjssion 1o or | )} i
onduct of examinatic by, such
institution up to higher secondary;
“provided that nothiyg contained in
entry(b). shall apply /o an cducational
institution other than an institution
g providing services by way of pre-schor
\ i education and education up to higher
= g A secondary sclfl or equivalent. _#J

[ RS




During the test check of records related to security services being provided by M/s Alert

Enterprises to the Colle
to the Contracting Agency during the year 2019-20 and the

detailed below:-.

i

Head of A/c: UGC Guard, Mali & Sport

Attd/

ge, it has been noticed that college authority has not paid GST (Service Tax)
same is also not being paid till date, as

£

Detail of GST not paid to Mis.

}!(Enterpriées from June ZOIV _-

Bill / Bill/Invoice | Bill for the / i s
Invoice No. | Date month of / Net Amount | @ 9% @ 9% Total
192 1 01.06.2019 May.201‘§/ 88864 7@9’7._9/ 7997.76 | 104859.52
287 01.07.2019 | Jun.201 85619 770771 7705.71 101030.42|
= 645 | 01.08.2019 | Jul.2019 88347 | 7}61.23 795123 | 104249.46 |
647 | 01.09.2019 | Ay2.2019 91000 8190 8190 107380':
652 1 01.10.2019 /éep.zow 87233/ 7850.97 7850.97 | 102934.94
745 [ 01.11.2019 /] Oct.2019 79}35 7140.15 7140.15 93615.3
835 02.12.20)/1 Nov.2019 956 | 7556.04 7556.04 | 99068.08 |
926 02.01.%0_20- Dec.2019. 88352 | 795168 | . 7951.68 10425536
1094 03;.0%2020 Jan 2020 792063 | 8285.67 8285.67 108634.341
1110 02/53.2020 Feb.2020 / B125 ] 8290.25| 829125 108707’3'*!
132 {7!.04.2020 | Mar.2020 /’ 94210 | 81787 %789 1111678
138 [/01.05.2020 | Apr.202% / 73544 | 6618.96 6618.96 | 8678192 |
371071062020 May.zo/zﬁ 62910 | 566271 366271 YL
907072020 | Jun 220 78350 7051.5 7051.5 G2433
/3§ 01.08.2020 | Jul 2020 63204 | TG1383G | 613836 3048077
840192020 || #ug.2020 - 70340 63306 | 63306 830012
Total l “ [324461.00 | 119201.49 | 119201.49 | 1562863.98
Total GST e 238402.98 | : f o
. =k |

EFETT—

g



S @ d \(/

2. Head of A/c: OBC Guard

i Detail of GST Not paid to Alert Enterprises from June 2019
Bilt/ Bill /Invoice Bill for the ‘ sl S l
Invoice No. | Date month of ‘ Net Amouat @ 9% @ 9% /:L/ Total
191 01.06.2019 May.2019 *l_ T 65534.00 | 5898.06| }/66 I 77330.12
286 | 01.07.2019 Jun.2019 _i 65534.00 589'8'.'66"/@98 061 7753002
642 101082019 | Jul2019 ' 65005.00 | 5850.45/ 585045 | 76705.90
646 | 01.09.2019 Aug%(fw 65005.00 | 5850/45 | 5850.45|  76705.90
651 [ 01.10.2019 s;d.zow 64987.00 /564'8.83 534883 | 7668466
i 660 | 01.112019  |Oct.2019 65534.00 | / 5898.06 | 5398.06  77330.12
754 102.12.2019 ] Nov 200 65534.0 5898.06 | 5898.06 } 77330.12
925 | 02.01.2020 Dec2019 | 6553}./00 T 5808.G5 | 3%98.06 | 77330.12
1093 03.02.20/10 ™ | Jan.2320 _’; 65/)4.00 5898.06 | 5898.06 77330.12
1109 _02.03.' 20 Feb.2020 e ﬁ5534.oo_ 5898.06 | - 5898.06 F 77330.12
7320 | 01 0/2020 : Mar.2020 ; 6553490 |  5898.06 | 5898.06 7733012
137 01/05 2020 Apr 2020 553400 | 5898.06 | 5898.06 | 77330.12 |
310 (%06 2020 May.2020 T 65534.00 | 5898.06 5898.06 | 77330.12.
§ /01.07.2020 Jun.2020 / T 6353400 | 5898.06 | 589806 77330.1Z
38/ 01.08.2020 Jul 2020 / 65534.00 | 5898.06 $898.06 | 77330.12 |
80792020 Aug.202 6553400 | 5898.06 | 5898.06  77330.12
Total / 35S, [046939.00 | 9422451 | 94724.51 | 1235388.02 |
“Total ( (If'r / T R O LR AP
/ P e e K ESS SN TSEAT D ]
3. I?ead of Alc : UGC House | eepiﬁg
{,
|{ Detail of GST h}bt paid to Aiert Enterptises from June 2019 A
Bill //lnvoice \/ Bill for the ]. i CGST ! il | _.
No. Bill /invoice Date | month of | Amount @ 9% ’ @ 9% I Mottat:= 4
194| 01.06.2019 May.2019 | 1638300 | 1474.47 | 147447 1933194 |
289(01.07.2019  |Jun.2019 | 1413900 | 127791 %""12,77_91 | 16754.82 ,_
| 645|01.08.2019 4 Jul.2019 ' 1321200 | 118998 | 118908 15590 16 | |




oo

649 | 01.09.2019 Aug.2019 15326.00 | 1379.34 | 1379.34 | 18084.68

654 | 01.10.2019 Sep.2019 15837.00 | 1425.33 | 142533 | 18687.66

747 | 01.11.2019 0ct.2019 15326.00 | 1379.34| 1379.34 | 18084.68

837 | 02.12.2019 Nov.2019 15291.00 1376.19 1376.19 | 18043.38

928 | 02.01.2020 Dec.2019 14269.00 | 1284.21 128721 16837.42
1096 | 03.02.2020 Jan.2020 15855.0C | 1426.95 1/436.95_ 18708.90 |

1112 | 02.03.2020 Feb.2 16383.00 | 147447 |/ 147447 | 1933194
1323 | 01.04.2020 Maf.2020 15855.0C 1426?<A 1426.95 | 18708.90 |

313 | 01.05.2020 /A}ar.zozo 14797.0¢ /3/173 1331.73 | 17460.46
SRR TR / Jun.2020 1525:.00 /[376 19| 137619 1804338
a1 01.08.2020/ Jul.2020 16383.00/ 1474.47 1474.47! 19231.94

86 | 01.9.2020 Aug.2020 12155/60 1093.95 | 1093.95 | 14342.90

Total ; 2265¢2.00 | 20390.58 | 20390.58 | 267343.16
Total GST 4/0"/8i.1—6 i B

4. Head of A/c ;;OBC House Keepmg /

Detail of GST Not paid to Al¢rt Enterprises from June 2019 —|

Bill/ invoice | Bill /Invoice tBt\ﬂlni%rnti e — | i
No. Date of Net Amount | @ 9% @ 9% Fetal™
& |9ﬁ 01.06.2019 | May 64477.00 | 5§62'93l 5302.93I 76082 xo";
3?8" 01072019 |Jun2¢19 | 62807.00 | 565227 SG52.27 | - 7410754
744 01.08.2049 Jul.?bw T6I306.00 | 551754 | 5517.54| /234108
648 {01.09.2019 Auﬁ.20|9 63948.00 | 575532 | 575532 75458.64:;

i653 01.10.2019 s=f:.2019 62803.00 | 565227 | 5652.27 "75“1'07‘54?

\746 01.11.2019 o/:t.zolb“ 6342000 | 5707.80 | 5707.80 | 74835.60

i 3{6 02.12.2019 cz;vfz_o_@“ 62803.00 | 565227 | 565227 | 7410754
927 (02012020  [Dec201¢ | 63420.00 | 5707.80| 5707.80 | 74835.6(

1095 | 03.02.2020 Jan.2020 63420.00 | 570780 | S707.80 | 7483560 |

1111 {02.03.2020 Feb.2020 63839.00 | 57455. ! 574551 | 75330° |

: 13221 01.04.2020 Nar.2020 64477.oo“|”‘§2¢)26i]j 5802.93 | 76082 8




=

- \V\ pY
139 | 01.05.2020 Apr.2020 6553 /0//898 06| 5898.06| 77330.12

312 | 01.06.2020 May.2020 65534.00 | 5358.06 | -598.06 /7330.12
3 101 01.07.2020 Jun2020 |~ 65534.00 | 5898.06 589}06/ 77330.12 |
740 01.08.2020 Jul 20 | 65534.00 | 5898.06| 5898.06| 77330.12
851 01.9.2020 }({g.ZOZO 6553200 | 589806 5898.06| 77330.12
Total “/ | }1024386.00 7@4.74 92194.74 | 1208775.48 |
Total GST / ; %3\- 18438943 | j

/ _@;ﬁ/

| Grand Total Of 4 1 '
l GST ( 1+ 2+ 3+y/ | 652022.64 |

College should deposit above GST/amounting to Rs.
immediately, after due verification

VJ%ARA No. 07

7

Thus the college authority has eydded *ax liability to the tun: of Rs.6,52,022.64/-. The
6,52,022.64/- with the Government

facts & figures, under intimztion o A udit.

Sub: Non production of record.

2007-2010 (Taken a afresh)

=

Telephonz records. ;

Information relating to schemes being implemented by the college during the current five year
plcm

Furniture related to purchase & repairs of electrical items worth Rs. 10.41,768/-

Reconds rela'cd to hiring of Consultants for construction of new Coi.2ge Building.

2010-2013 (Taken a afresh)

|

i

a
s5 St
v? 6,
@)
> 8.

9,

Guidelines relating to maintenance/use of S-udents fund, - - 7.

Records of Canteen for the year 2006-07.

Records & list ol unserviceable items lying in the College.

Consumable Stock Register.

Dead Stock Register/ unservicesble store/ .'st of equipmeiit items.

Register valuable, EMD/Bank Guarantee/ Demand Draft etc.

Certificate of loss of college property-due to fire, theft iraud, embezzlement & mlsapplOpl fate
guring the audit period. —  w ay he
Register of license fee & water charges/ repair & maintenance of commerma! establishments
(Shops & Canteen)

Records of amount recovered on account of license fee, water charges, mainteriance charges.
electricity charges and agreement of Canteen from the contractor

(Bl e S e~ T S




g - : 1
b
/
. >
éle
10. Record pertaining to printing of prospectus, sports/CEA forms and total numbers of Cash
Receipt Books printed during audit period.
2013-2015  (Taken a afresh)
.- 1. All purchase files alongwith quotation files.
2. All stock Registers including dead stock reglster and physical verification certificate.
= 3. Details of machinery, equipment, apparatus, vehicles purchased during audit.
4. Tender file/ agreement file/ payment bill eic. in /0 construction of new building, installation of”
lift.
Details of condemned vehicles/ record during the period of audit.
. 6. Tender file/ agreement file/ payment bill etc. in r/o construction of new Gunding, installation of~
litt.
7. Purchase files of Garden equipment, furnit:ire etc.
8. Files of repair & maintenance, expenditure on college building, garden, pay-field etc.
© 9. Asset Register acquired wholly or substantially ou’ of the grant received under OBC
reservation related infrastructure expansion a3 per di=:ztion of Delhi University.
.~ 10. Quotation file/ Comparative statement for appcintment of Consultant for C/o new academic
block."
2015-2017  (Taken a afresh)
O
I. 'Dead Stock Register/ Register of unserviceable items/
n" 2. Service Postage stamps account.
\ * 3. "Record of repair & maintenance, expendi ure on college building, garden pay-field etc.
> N
2017-2020
2 V'1. Receipt & Payments Accoun® iture Account and Balance Shect
o for the period ending 3137, :
.0. ét 2. Information & Records related to government Jmmodation allotted to Staff
S




- 5
[
L
PART-III
TEST AUDIT NOTE

TAN No. 01 (Ref: Audit Memo No. 01 dated 12/10/2020)

Subject : i-regularities found in Student Fund Account Accotirit No.1300101200532

While scrutiny of the records, it has come to notice tnat some of the payments are being made in
contravention of the rules framed in this regard. The one such example is the payment of MTNL
Bill N0.2714220191 dated 09.04.2017 for an amount of Rs.529/- under the head “General
Maintenance & Amenities Exp.”

This expenditure on account of telephone bill payment for Telephone N0.22164626 does not
qualify for any expenditure incurred for the welfare of the students.

Another instance is of advance given to Mrs. Renu Garg, Asstt. Prof., Comp 5c., vide Cheque
No0.893123 dated 06.04.2017 for Rs.5,300/- for the industrial visit to APTRON Solutions Pvt. Ltd. on
07.04.2017. : '

No sanction was issued by the competent authority and the application was itsalf ‘considered as
sanction of the Principal by signing her on the application dated 01.04.2017. L

Separate sanction letter should have been issued with head or account mentioned therein clearly.
Similarly :he payment of Rs.3,500/- vide Cheque N0.8931 32 dated 26.04.2017 was made to Dr
Vanita Sondhj, Teacher-in-charge, Department of Apr'izd Psychology for giving re freshment to
examiner and, no sanction letter was issued for the purpose and head of account mentioning

therein. Her application was considered sanction by the signature of the Principal.

A separateosanction letter should have been issued clearly mentioning the head of account

therein. @
y [}

The above disci®pancics may be rectified and compliance shown to the net audit.

TAN No.02 | ' (Ref: Audit Meme No. 04 dated 15/10/2020)

Subject: Discrepancies in Stock Register.

stock Register maintained by th: College Authorities has been scrutinized. The following
shortcomings have been noticed:

I3 The mandatory page counting certificate is not recorded in the Stock Registers (both
Consumable & Non-Consumable iteins) on the irst page which is also required to be
countersigned by the Head of Instittioa.

2, Rule 192(1) and 192(2) of GFR 2005 stipulates that physical verification of fixed assets
(Non-Consumable items) and verification of Consumable Goods & material should be
undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification recorded in the




corresponding register. On scrutiny of records, it has been observed that no physical
verification of consumable items and Nc:i consumable items were undertaken by the

college Authorities in the Stock Register.

3 Cuttings & over-writings have been made and white fluid has been used for correction in
entries at certain places in the Stock Registers.

4. The column of the quantity of the items received in Register ol Consumable Stock is left
“plank”. Further, the column regarding items in balance of stock is also “plank” which
is irregular.

54 The column of progress quantity in the Register of Non-Consumable Stock is also

“blank™ which is irregular.

6. Signature of recipient is not available in requisite ~olumn of consumable stock register
as well as in requisition slip/demand slip.

The above discrepancies may be rectitied and - Swpliance shown to the next audit.

TANNo.03 . (Ref: Audit Memo No. 05: dated 15/10/2020)

Sub: Advance payments to Agencies/Fir.m's'in' contravention of GFR rules

: As per Rule 172(1) of GFR, 2017,-payments for services rendered or supplies made should
be released only after-the services have been rendered or supplies made. However, it may become
necessary to make advance payments for example in the following types of cases:-

(i) - Advance payments demanded by firms holding maintenance contracts for servicing of Air-
* conditioners, computers, other costly equipment, etc.
(i Advance payment dgmzznded by firms against fabrication contract., turn-key contracts etc.

T . ‘
Such advance paymerets should not exceed the following limits:-

(a) Thirty percent of'the contract value to private firms;

(b)  Forty percent of the contract value to a State of Central Government Agency or Public
Sev!r Undertaking; of i : .

(c) In case of maintenance contract, the amount shiuid not exceed the amount payable for six
months under the contract.

While making any advance payment as above, adequate safeguards in the form of bank
guarantee etc. should be obtained from the firm.

L& -During the test check of records, it has been noticed that ad-ances were given by the
institution to the following Agencies/ firms during the audit period 2017-2920:-

[ Name of Agency pmountof | Date of | vateof
|S. No. | o lAdvance(inRs.) | Advance Adjustment

‘—4 1. | Aanchal Computers - 12744/- 1 01.08.2017 31085008 |
| 2. | AbrofSons 16097 | -016:17 | 20.07.2018

3 | AishiRam Batra & Co. | 20000/ 2,77 017 18.10.2017




—

[ 4 | Khadi Gram Udhyog SEr ] T e o
[ 5 | M/s Gupta Electricals et 16670/- 2016-17 2¢.07.2020 |
6 | Abrolsons 2, e 20.07.20"3 09.08.2019

7 | Kendriya Bhandar = 16905/ 22 07.2018 09.08.2019 |
et SESUETREEES Ll

The Audit has therefore obser\}ed that:-

3. Advances have been given by the institution to the Agencies/ firms without adhering to the
abov2 mentioned rules.

4. As a safeguards no guarantee in the form o bank guarantee etc. has been obtained from the
firms/Agencies.

5. Advances have been settled after a lapse of 03 months to 02 years from the date of advance
in some cases.

The above discrepancies may be rectified and compliance shown to the next audit.

TAN No. 04 ; (Ref: Audit Memo No. 09 dated 21/10/2020)

Subject: - Service Book.--Entry regarding verification of character f antecedents and

medical fitness
4 .

~he Govt. of India, Ministr~ of Personnel, PU‘C'J“(':‘ Grievances and Pensions O.M.

. No.1801 1/9(s)/78-Estt(B) dated 2™ July,1982 prescribes procedure for verification of character and

antecedents prior to appointment in Government Service.  This OM. was partially modified by
O.M. No.'801 1/2(s)/2016-Estt(B)(1) dated 29.06.3016 which provides that appointing authorities
will iss e provisional appointment letters 1o the ~andidate «fter obtaining the attestation form and
self-declaration from the candidate. In provisional aprointment fetter, it will be clearly mentioned
that in case character & antecedents of the candidate is found not verified or any false information
is given by the candidate in his/her s:;lf—de.cld\'ation, the provisional appointiment letter will be

_ ¢ancelled forthwith and other criminal/legal acsion will also be taken, as a consequence.

Duririg the test check of records of the [nstitetion, it has been noticed that no entry regarding
verification of character & antecedents-has been found in any of the Service Books of Faculty of the
College. '

The College should therefore initiate ne sessary action, under intimation to the Audit




-

TAN No. 05 (Ref Audi* ~-zemo No. 10 dated 22/10/2020)

Sub: Discrepancies in Income Tax Record.

During the test check of Income Tax Record, the following discrepancies have been observed:-

'tl S.No. | Name & Designation of ‘ Type of . T'1 Discrepancy observed !

| employee Deductlon/Exemptcon | ' |

1L ﬂ availed. LT

i1 Dr. Deepa Varshney, Deduction \on of Rs. 1 05, 876/ The signature of landiord |

l ] Assistant Professor inr/o HRA exemption has | on the rent receipts and ,

~ been given for E.Y. 2017-18. | copy of PAN does not |

\» e e +motch_ s =R

! Dr. Shubhashri Bose, Deductlon of Rs. 93 368/ in | Thougt :hye annual amount |

. | Assistant Professor : r/o HRA 2xemption has been ] exceeds one lakh rupees .
1 '; : | given F.v.2017-18. | but copy of PAN of landiord

U LR RO RRC S not found attached. |

3 |. ‘. Ranjeeta Phukan, | Deductlon tion of Rs. 35 7“3/ in | Though the annual amount :i

. Assistant Prqfessor = r/o HRA exemption.nas been | exceedsone lakh rupees '3

l ‘ : | given F.Y. 2017-18. : ‘but copy of PAN of landlord '

L . ‘ _not found attached. |
.| M¢. Veda Nidhi, Assistant Deductlon n of Rs. 64, 64,486/- in The signature of landlord |
Professor r/o HRA exemption has been | on the rent receipts and ]

gnven £F.Y.2017-18. | copy of PAN does not |

W ORSRTe . B
IS l Ms. Sheetal, Assistant Deductlon of Rs. 45, , 860/- in | The sugnafure of landlord

_'i | Professor ; r/o HRA exemption has been | on the rent receipts and |

'| | | | given F.Y. 2017-18. | copy of PAN does not |
TN TR e s TR e

- : 3
T ' . | L
S . - , ’va\_:, . \)7
. " - —),
°  (RAJIV SACHDEVA)
IAO




PART-II



PART 11
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2020-23)
PARA No.01 Recovery of overpayment of Pay & DA after availing CCL above 365
days of leave amounting to Rs. 45,003/-.
(Ref: Memo No.06 dated 02.01.2024)

As per OM No.11020/01/2017-Estt.(L) dated 30.08.2019 and Notification dated

11.12.2018, the following amendments were made which are stipulated as under:-

I The amendments made in the CCS(Leave) Rules, 1972 vide Notification dated
11.12.2018, have come into force w.e.f. 14.12.2018 when the Notification was
published in the official gazette.

IT1 With the amendments of Rule 43-C relating to Child Care Leave (CCL),
following changes have been made:-

(a) CCL may be granted at 100% of the leave salary for the first 365 days and
80% of the leave salary for the next 365 days.

(b) CCL may be extended to single male parents who may include unmarried or
widower or divorcee employees.

(c) For single female servants, the CCL may be granted for six spells in a
calendar year. However, for other eligible Govt. Servants, it will continue to
be granted for a maximum of 3 spells in a calendar year.

During the scrutiny of leave records, attendance register, Service Books and Personal

Files, the following employees were paid 100% salary even after 365 days of CCL which is

‘the violation of III (a) above:-
[S.No. !.\'ame & [Period |No. of |B.P__-___”I5K_m ITotal "Drawn |Due @ Recovery_'_
| Design. |days | (100%)  80%  (In amount (in
BCHE MRS 0L MRS ON ] | . _[(inRs)  Rs.) [Rs.) |
15 Dr. Radhika {26.02.2019 !03 days [1.,81.800 | 21,816 12,03.616 21,816 17,453 4.363 |
[Srinivasan, to | | |
| Associate 28.02.2019 | [
[Professor (08 days , ' .
| 1.03.2019 | | 152546 |42,037 110,509
i to : . ;
8.03.2019 | '
; 03.11.2022 |16 days |2,04,700 | 77,786 |2,82,486 %1,50.656 1,20,525 {30,131
1o | |
18.11.2022 |

Total |45,003 |

Overpayment of Rs. 45,003/- on account of CCL may be recovered from the
concerned employee after due verification of records.

Other similar cases may please be scrutinized at your own level.

)



@

PARA No.02 Irregularities observed in LTC claims and subsequent Leave Encashment

amounting Rs. 92.172/-.
(Ref: Memo No.7, dated 3.01.2024)

As per Rule 12 of LTC Rules and instructions issued from time to time, Air tickets
are required to be purchased directly from Airlines( at Booking counters/office/Website of
Airlines) or Authorized Travel Agents (ATAs) viz. M/s. Balmer Lawrie & Company Limited,
Ms. Ashok Travels & Tours and Indian Railways Catering and Tourism Corporation Ltd.
(IRCTC). The following irregularities have been observed in the following LTC and Leave
encashment claims:-

|Block {Name & |Voucher No. |Amount of /Amount of | Air Tickets |Remarks
year |Design. & Date LTC re- |Leave purchased
imbursed Encashment | from
|2020- |Dr.  Ranjita [LTC 776/ 39,330/- -- M/s.Cleartrip Since the air tickets have
{2021 |Phukan, 6.01.2022 (Private Agent) |been purchased from the
| Assistant (for self and source other than ATAs
Professor son) : prescribed in the Rule 12,
hence, the claim is not in
order,
Leave 38,077/-
encashment :
(V. No. not j
mentioned) S S i
LTC 1897+ U4, T e e M/s. Yatra -do- |
18.01.2022 | (Private Agent) '
(for husband) .
|
Total (92,172/-) |54,095/- [38.077/- |

Irregular payment of Rs. 92,172/- on account of LTC and Leave encashment claims
may be recovered from the concerned employee after due verification of records.

Other similar cases may please be scrutinized at your own level.
PARA No.03 Avoidable payment of Rs. 3,26,948/- due to non-availing of the 10% rebate

on the Monthly Water Billis.
(Ref: Memo No.8 dated 3.01.2024)

As per Delhi Jal Board New Water Tariff dated 16.12.2009, which are effective w.e.f.
1.1.2010, there is a provision for 15 percent rebate (10% for Water Harvesting System and 5%
for Sewerage Treatment Plant) on the total monthly bill. If the Govt. Institutions/ Offices adopt
the water harvesting and waste water recycling measures. A certificate of adopting measures
for water harvesting and/or recycling of waste water is also required to be submitted to the DIB
for claiming 15 percent rebate.

Audit scrutiny of records of Vivekanand College revealed that the college has installed

Rain Water Harvesting Systems in their premises, but did not avail the benefit of 10% rebate
on monthly water bills. The College continued to pay the water charges without availing the

e



said rebate. Thus non-availing of 10% rebate resulted in excess payment of Rs. 3,26,948/-
(details given in the table) to Delhi Jal Board during the audit period 2020-23.

Financial Year Water charges paid 10% rebate on total water bill not
claimed :
2020-23 j 32,69,481/- 3,26,948/- |

The college may take immediate action to avail the rebate.

PARA No. 04 Short recovery of Licence Fee (College Canteen) amounting to
Rs. 47,13,316/-.
(Ref: Memo No.13 dated 08.01.2024)

As per record provided by Vivekanand College in respect of College Canteen,
M/s. Vishnu Singh Caterers was running the college canteen during the audit period
(1.04.2020 to 31.03.2023) with the following terms and conditions.

Licence fee Rs. 5,000/- per Annum

Repair and Maintenance Charges Rs. 20,000/- per annum

Water charges @ Rs. 800/- per month

Electricity Charges as per actual Electronic meter readings.

Security Deposit Rs. 15,000/ (refundable on termination/expiry of the contract)

During scrutiny of record for the audit period 2020-2023, following discrepancies
have been observed:-- :

1. Short recovery of Licence Fee: The licence fee recovered from M/s. Vishnu
Singh Caterers was Rs. 5000/- per annum for a total area of 162 sq. meter
while as per OM No. 18015/1/2017-Pol.III dated 3.04.2018 of Ministry of
Housing and Urban Poverty Affairs, the licence fee recoverable from Banks,
Post Offices, Private persons, non-government organizations and commercial
department was Rs. 800/- per sq. meter per month for the period 1.04.2020 to
31.03.2023. Thus the failure of the College to charge licence fee at the rate
prescribed by the government from time to time resulted in loss of
Rs. 47,13,316/- during the audit period.

! | Rate of |Licence | Rate of |period Lic. fee to be|Balance to be|

Name : Licence [Fee Licence fee recovered (Rs.)recovered

Area Period | . :
of the (n Sq | of Fee as |recovered | as per e - d)
Contrac fieten) | ooHatl per (Rs.) MOHUA i
-tor agreeme per sq. (Rs.)

nt (Rs.) meter (Rs.)

@) ) (¢) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)
M/s. F 162 03 years 5,000 per |17,084 800 per |1.04.2020 o800 x 36.5 x 162/47,13,316
Vishnu annum month 15.04.2023 =47,30,400
Singh | (36 months|

| Catres | il 5 and 15 days) | N\ 8

y\\



2. Extension of contract in a routine manner: The contract of the canteen with M/s.
Vishnu Singh was extended 16 times during the period 2016-2023 in a routine manner
without inviting fresh tender. Further the agreements were not renewed on time.

3. The area of the Canteen was not mentioned in any of the agreements made with M/s.
Vishnu Singh Caterers.

The college may take necessary steps to recover the short recovery of Licence fee
amounting to Rs. 47,13,316/- from M/s. Vishnu Caterersunder intimation to audit.

It is also requested that the agreement made with the Contractor should always
mention the area of the premises as the licence fee is based on the area of the premises.

PARA No.05 - Irregular payment of leave encashment to retiring employees amounting
to Rs. 151449/-. (Ref: Memo No.15 dated 08.01.2024)

As per Leave Rules (FR/SR, Part-1Il):- “Encashment of Earned Leave- From I-1-
2006, the authority competent to sanction leave should automatically grant lumpsum cash
equivalent of leave salary admissible for the number of days of earned leave and half pay
leave at the credit of the employee on the last day of his service, subject to overall limit of

300 days.

The half pay leave component will not be commuted to make up for the shortfall in
earned leave. No deduction will be made from the cash equivalent. “

On scrutiny of service book, personal file and leave encashment records of
Vivekanand College for audit period, it has been observed that over payment of leave
encashment has been made to the following employees at the time of retirement as per detail

give below:

1. Smt. Nisha Amar, S.0 (VRS dated 12.11.2018)

Type of Leave Leave credited as per service | Leave encashment as per
book sanctioned letter

EL 249 283

HPL 51 (161) 17 (140)

Basic pay 68,000/-

DA 9% 6120/-

Total 74120/-

Leave Encashment

EL 74120 X 249/30 = 615196
HPL 74120X51/60=63002
Total 678198
Amount Already Drawn 720199
Overpayment 42001

2. Smt. Vinay Trahen, Associate Professor (DOR dated 31.07.2023)

Type of Leave Leave credited as per service | Leave encashment as per
book sanctioned letter

EL 275 295

HPL 25 (96) 05 (96)

0&//(_



—
Basic pay 217100/-
DA 42% 91182/-
Total 308282/-

Leave Encashment

EL 308282 X 275/30 = 2825918
HPL 308282 X 25/60= 128451
Total 2954369
Amount Already Drawn 3057130
Overpayment 102761

3. Smt. Pushpa Maheshwari, Associate Professor (DOR dated 30.04.2017)

Type of Leave Leave credited as per service | Leave encashment as per
book sanctioned letter

EL 298 300

HPL 02 (93) 0 (93)

Basic pay 192900/-

DA 4% 7716/-

Total 200616/-

Leave Encashment

EL 200616 X 298/30 = 1992786
HPL 200616 X 2/60= 6687
Total 1999473
Amount Already Drawn 2006160
Overpayment 6687

Overpayment on account of Leave Encashment amounting to Rs. 151449/- may be
recovered from the concerned employees after due verification of records.

HOO/Principal is advised to review all such cases of Leave encashment on retirement
cases and overpayment, if any, may be recovered and shown to the next audit.

|
A

IAO/ XO.
Audit Party No. V



a

TEST AUDIT NOTE

TAN No. 01 Improper maintenance of Service Books.
(Ref: Memo No. 09, dated 03.01.2024)

During scrutiny of Service Books of employees of Vivekanand College, Delhi for the
audit period 2020-2023, following discrepancies have been observed:-

1. Inclusion of Aadhar (Unique Identification) number in Service Book of Government
Servants: On perusal of Service Books of staff of this college it has been found that entry of
Aadhar Number has not been made in the Service Books of staff as per instructions
circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide
letter No.F.3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr. AO/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015.

2. Service Book to be shown to the official every year: As per SR 202, the Service Book is
required to be shown to the official every year but the service book has not been shown to the
official concerned once in a year as token of check.

3. Re-attestation: The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service
book should be re-attested after every five years with dated signature by the competent
authority same has not been done.

4. Inspection of 10% of Service Book by the Head of Office: As per GOI decision (1)
being SR 199-the Head of Office is required to scrutinize at least 10 per cent of the Service
Books maintained in an office by the authorized subordinate officer, every year and initial
them in a token of having done so in order to ensure that they are maintained properly and
accordingly to instructions which has not been followed.

5. Orders regarding Pay fixation on Promotion/MACP has not been entered/pasted in most of
the Service Books.

6. Entries regarding LTC and Leave Encashment (LTC) not made in most of the Service
Books

T Incomplete leave account: Leave Account should be updated regularly at every six
months in a calendar year.

On Scrutiny of service books revealed that Leave Account has not been maintained
properly as per UGC order dated 4.10.2019 in any of the service book of teaching staff. As per
UGC order dated 4.10.2019, Earned Leave admissible to a teacher shall be:

(a) 1/30™ of the actual service, including vacation, plus

(b) 173" of the period, if any, during which he/she is required to perform duty during the
vacation.

For purposes of computation of the period of actual service, all periods’ of leave except casual,
special casual, and duty leave shall be excluded.
N



)

8. Overwriting / cutting has been observed at many placed in the Leave account of most of
the employees, which is not attested by competent authority.

9. 10 days Leave encashment paid to Sh. Chander Pal Singh vide Voucher No. 61 dated
28.04.2021 but the leaves not debited in his leave account.

Necessary steps may be taken to rectify the same under intimation to audit.

TAN No. 02 Shortcoming in Pay Bill Registers.
(Ref: Memo No. 10, dated 04.01.2024)

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by the Vivekanand College, Vivek Vihar,
Delhi for the audit period 2020-23, following shortcomings have been-noticed :-

1. Page counting certificate duly signed by DDO has not been recorded on the first page
of the PBRs.

2. Alphabetical Index of the employees has not been prepared in the PBRs.

3. The mandatory information/details of employees such as Basic pay, Pay level, date of
increment, Details of govt. accommodation, GPF/PRAN Numbers etc, required to be
recorded on the upper left side of each page in the PBRs not found completely filled in.

4. Every entry in the PBR should be authenticated by Competent Authority, but it was
observed that entries in the PBR during audit period were not signed by Competent
Authority. Hence the authenticity and correctness of the information entered/recorded
cannot be justified.

5. Entry regarding Retirement has not been made in any case..

Necessary steps may be taken to rectify the above shortcomings under intimation to
audit.

TAN No. 03 Non-Maintenance of LTC claims Register.
(Ref: Memo No. 11 dated 04.01.2024)

Under the provision of LTC Rules, the claim before payment should be entered in the
“Register of LTC claims” maintained by the DDO. There is provision for entering advance
bills also in this register. Particulars of recovery of the balance, if any, of the advance and the
penal interest if due, should be entered in the remarks column of the register. Each entry is to
be signed by the DDO in the register. :

Thus, in order to have effective watch over the recovery /adjustment of LTC advance,
the maintenance of this register is essential.

It is noticed that LTC Claim register was not maintained in Vivekanand College, Vivek

Vihar, Delhi as per the following format:- ;
ik



= =] | = 8 =] =] — i

s B ] = = 3 =2 = |

L | =) ES & = =

- gc' > L Q

< B s T | 2 - o o Q | - |

< = ._E_.?G > & S L = = |

eSS = [ “— — ol D) = E | (75}
. s 8 gm|>- 5 o e S g |4 S = <
2 Z = Y B | M4 & g © 5 Z;;;|°E @ < =
. s ggslg o e = ‘ég ==l B8 = o 2] g
ot = 5 — s o = =9 |8 s = Q (7]
| m s Z A0 | m (=D N S < & m & Ao & IZ [ &
L2 3 4 5 |6 7 8 i9 10 | 11 12
| |
| i

IL Recording date of receipt of claim:-

Since time limit of one month where advance has been drawn and three month in
other cases has been prescribed for submission of claim by the govt. servants, it should be
ensured that date of receipt of the claim is recorded in each case. The claims are to be
diarized on the date of receipt.

Needful may be done under intimation to audit.

TAN No. 04 Discrepancies in stock registers.
(Ref: Memo No. 12 dated 08.01.2024)

Test audit of Consumable/ Non Consumable Stock registers of Vivekanand College for
the audit period 2020-23 revealed the following discrepancies:

(1) No Physical Verification of stock: Rule 213(1) to 213(3) GFR 2017stipulates that
physical verification of Non-Consumable items and Consumable items should be
undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification be recorded in the
corresponding register. On scrutiny of records, it has been observed that physical
verification of Non-Consumable stock for the period 2022-23 and Consumable stock
after 20.09.2021 has not been undertaken, which is against GFR rules referred above.

(2) Two Non-Consumable stock Registers are being maintained in parallel also out of

which, maintaining one register in Spiral Binding, which is irregular.

(3) Page counting certificate duly signed by Competent Authority has not been recorded on
the first page of the Non-consumable Stock Register.

(4) Non-carry forward of balances of Non-consumable stock from old stock registers-
Stock In-charge has opened new Non-Consumable stock register in 2015-16 after closing
the old stock register but no entries of old existing stock were carried forward in new
register which is against the GFR.

(5) Entries of stock registers have not been verified by the stock in-charge and Officer in-
charge.

(6) Signature of the officials to whom items issued has not been found in any register.

(7) Cutting / overwriting has been done at many places in stock registers and not

attested by competent authority.
A



D

Head of institution is advised to instruct store in charges for proper maintenance of
records, carry forward of previous balance be done and actual balances may be worked out
after physical verification under intimation to audit.

TAN No. 05 Irregularities in Pay fixation.
(Ref: Memo No. 16 dated 09.01.2024)

During test check of pay fixation cases in r/o employees of Vivekanand
College, Vivek Vihar, Delhi for the audit period 2020-2023, the following
discrepancies were noticed:-

I3 Sh. Rajender Singh Negi, Office Attendant :- Sh. Rajender Singh Negi was granted
2™ MACP on 03.07.2018, as the official opted his pay fixation from the date of next
increment, his pay w.e.f. 3.07.2018 to 30.06.2019 was fixed in the Pay Level-3 at the stage
of Rs. 30,200 instead of Rs.31,100 as per detail given below:-

Period P_au)-/"f'l_xed by_C(;lIege Pay to be fixed as per Audit
Pay as on 30200

3.07.2018

3.07.2018 to |30200 31100

30.06.2019

1.07.2019 32000 32000

2. Ms. Ruchika Arora, Sr. PA to Principal :- The officer was granted Ist MACP on
20.08.2018, as she opted her pay fixation w.e.f. date of next increment, her pay for
the period 20.08.2018 to 30.06.2019 was fixed in the Pay Level-8 at the stage of Rs.
60,400 instead of 62,200/- as per detail given below:-

Period IPay fixed by College Pay to be fixed as per Audit
'Pay as  on 60400
20082018

20.08.2018 to 160400 62200

30.06.2019 e

1.07.2019 64100 64100 |

Pay of the officials may be got revised after due verification of record under
intimation to audit. It is also suggested that other similar cases may also be reviewed at your
own level and action may be taken accordingly.

2 Ao

AAO IAO/ A.O.
Audit Party No. V



